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LEvVIS ALLEN AND HIS DESCENDANTS. 

1. LEwrs1 ALLEN of Watertown Farms (Weston), Mass., seems to have 
been neglected by most of the early genealogical writers, except Bond, who 
unfortunately confuses some of his descendants with those of Walter Allen .. 
The two families located in the same precinct at about the same time, but 
do not appear to have been related. Some of the former's descendants 
continued to live in the southern half of the town until 1780, while the 
descendants of Walter lived on their ancestral farm in the northwest part 
of the town for more than half a century longer. The first mention of 
Lewis Allen is the record of birth of a child in 1665. He died in Water
town Farms, Jan. 24, 1708. There is a frail tradition that he was from 
Wales. Though not distinctiv~ly a Welsh name, the name of Allen is found 
there early (they had a Saint Alan in the sixth century), but Lewis and 
l\files are of pure Welsh origin. . 

Lewis Allen married first, Sarah Ives, born in Watertown, Oct. 11, 
1639, daughter of l\Iiles and l\1artha Ives. He married second, J\irs. Mary 
(Sherman) Freeman, widow of I-Ienry Freeman of Watertown, who died 
Nov. 12, 1672. See l\1iddlesex Deeds, where, Dec. 6, 1677, a deed of Henry 
Freeman in 1665, is confirmed · by his widow, "l\1ary Freeman alias Allin, 
with ye consent of Lewis Allen my husband." Mrs. Allen died in Water
town Farms, July 15, 1703. She was probably Rev. John Sherman's 
eldest daughter. 

Children by the :first marriage, all born in Watertown Farms : 
i. Child2 (unnamed), b. and d. November, 1665. 
ii. LEwi:s, b. and d. December, 1666. 
iii. SARAH, b. Jan. 3, 1668; mentioned in her grandfather Ives's will, 

December, 1683. 
2. iv. ABEL, b. Sept. 15, 166~. 

v. MARY, b. April 14, 1671. 

Child by second marriage : 
3. i. EBEl\"EZER, 2 b. about 1677. 

2. ABEL2 ALLEN (Lewis1), was born Sept. 15, 1669, in Watertown Farms 
(Weston), where he died early in 17 56, re. 86. His will, made in 
1750, was admittedfto probate May 3, 1756. He lived on the farm 
his father had occupied, but never owned. By will, dated Decem
ber, 1683, l\Iiles Ives gives to his grandson, Abel Allen, the farm 
his (Ives's) son-in-law Lewis Allen is then living on . 

4. 

5. 
6. 

..Abel Allen married first, Sarah ---, who died Sept. 18, 1736. 
He married second, Sept. 18, 1738, Elizabeth Shepherd, who sur
vived her husband. No children by the latter. 

Children of Abel and Sarah, all born in Watertown Farms: 
i. 
ii. 

iii. 

iv. 
v. 

RoBERT,3 b. Jan. 21, 1694. 
SARAH, b. March 9, 1696; m. July 30, 1724, Peter Fales of Walpole, 

Mass. 
SusANNA, b. Jan. 10, 1698; m. May 13, 1720, Isaac Harrington of 

Weston. 
Jolli~, b. Nov. 25, 1699. 
GEORGE, b. Oct. 23, 1701. 
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vi. SAMUEL, b. Dec. 5, 1703; not mentioned in his father's will. 
7. vii. DAVID, b. July 8, 1705. 

viii. MARY, b. Nov. 3, 1707; not mentioned in her father's will. 
ix. LYDIA, b. :March 3, 1710; not mentioned in her father's will. 

8. x. A.BEL, b. April 19, 1714. 

3. EBENEZER2 A.LLEN* (Lewis1), corclwainer and farmer, was born in 
VVatertown Farms C\Veston), about 1677, and died in the part of 
Lancaster now Clinton, ~July 9, 1770, in his 94th year, the Lancas
ter records say. In 1732, '33, '34 and '35 he represented Weston in 
the Legislature. Dec. 15, 17 46, he bought from his son John, who 
had purchased the property in February of the same year, one hun
dred and eighty acres in Lancaster, with buildings, mill, orchard, 
etc. The farm and mill on the Nashua River were in· the part of 
the town incorporated in 1850 as the town of Clinton. Although 
Lancaster had been settled a century before, this part of the town 
was still essentially a wilderness with less than a dozen families, 
says the historian of Clinton. In 17 56 the farm, which had grown 
to two hundred and twenty acres, was transferred to his son Ebenezer. 

Ebenezer senior man:ied first, April 2, 1700, Elizabeth Eddy, 
born Feb. 2, 1679, died l\Iarch 12, 1712, daughter of Samuel Eddy . 
of Watertown Farms. He married second, Aug. 14, 1712, Sarah 
Waight, born Jan. 13, 1688, died June 15, 1755, daughter of Thomas 
and Sarah W ahrht of \\T atertown Farms . 

9. 

.__, 

Children of Ebenezer and Elizabeth, all born in W aterto,vn 
Farms: 

i. 

ii. 

iii. 

iv. 
v. 

ELIZA.BETH.3 b. J\1arch 1, 1701; m. Sept. 30, 1725, Seth Smith of Nor
ton, Mass. 

RUTH, b. Aug. 28, 1703; d. before 1756; m. Ebenezer Chenery of 
Watertown. 

ABIGAIL, b. Sept. 9, 1705; m. Josiah(?) Newland, and moved to Nor
ton. 

J0SL-\.H, b. March 31, 1708. 
PIIIXEAS, b. May 26, 1710; d. before 1756, when his father in his will 

makes bequests to Josiah Allen his (Ebenezer's) eldest son, and to 
John Allen bis second son. 

Children of Ebenezer and Sarah, all born in ,v eston : 
IO. i. JoHN,3 bapt. September, 1713. 

ii. THAXKFUL, b. Jan. 23, 1717; the first wife of Rev. Abraham Hill 
(1717-1788), ,Yho preached at Road Town, now Shutesbury, Mass., 
1742 to 1775; he taught school in "\Veston in 1,38. Their grand
clau., Lucy Hill, was the mother of Hon. Edward Everett. 

iii. SARAH, b. June 7, 1718; living unm. in 1756. 
iv. REBECCA, b. June 13, 1720; m. Jan. 4, 1741, George Harrington, Jr., 

and moved to Brookfield, :Mass. 
11. V. EBEXEZER, b. Oct. 31, 1722. 

vi. ELISHA, b. 1724; cl. 1726. . 
vii. M.ARY, b. April 12, 1727; cl. July 25, 1813, re. 86; m. lvlay 25, 1748, 

Joshua Fletcher of Lancaster, b. Dec. 26, 1725, cl. Nov. 14, 1814. 

4. ROBERT3 ALLEN ( Abel,2 Lewis1
), farmer, was born in "\Vatertown 

Farms, now "\Vesto.c., Jan. 21, 1 G94, and died in -Vv alpole, n1ass., 
Oct. 13, 1778, re. 84. Sept. 24, 1722, Robert .... '111en, "now or late 
of Weston," bought of James Fales for one hundred and ten pounds 
eighty-seven acres in Dedham bordering on the Neponset River. 

* The children of this Ebenezer are erroneously accredited bv Bond to Ebenezer 
son of Daniel and grandson of "\Valter, but the latter Ebenezer ,vas born three years 
before, and moved to Stonington, Conn., where he was living when his father's estate 
was settled in 1705. He married there in 1704 and had a child in 1706. 
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The land was in the new town of Walpole, which was set off from 
Dedharn two years later. The farm where his later years were spent 
came from his second wife's father, Daniel Fisher, who died in 17 58, 
leaving to his dt1ughter Ruth .Allen, "my farm in Walpole that she 
now lives on, containing by estimation 120 Acres with the House and 
Barn theron standing." The place, about a mile fl·om "\Valpole cen
tre on the road to East Walpole, at the corner of East and Kendall 
streets, as the roads are now called, is locally known as Allenville. 
The house that Robert built is still standing and remained in the 
family until 1866. A part of the farm was owned by Samuel Allen 
until his death Dec. 28, 1899. 

Robert married first, Jan. 4, 1727, Elizabeth Fales, who died 
about 1737. I-Ie married second, April 20, 1738, Ruth Fisher, born 
in Dedham, June 10, 1706, died in ,v-alpole, Nov. 3, 1770, daughter 
of Daniel and Esther Fisher. 

Children of Robert and Elizabeth, all born in Walpole: 
i. PATIEXCE,4 b. Aug. 16, 1731; d. unm. Oct. 6, 1762. 
ii. JE)IDL-\., b. Sept. 26, 1734; m. Jan. 17, 1760, Jacob White. 
iii. ABIGAIL, b. Dec. 19, 1736; m. May 20, 1762, John Frisell. 

Children of Robert and Ruth, all born in Walpole: 
i. HAX:N"AH,4 b. Jan. 4, 1741; m. April 10, 1777, Jonathan Boyden. 

12. ii. JosHUA, b. Jan. 28, 1742; d. in vValpole, Oct. 13, 184:1, re. 99. 
iii. RUTH, b. March 17, 1745; d. Jan. 20, 1763. 

13. iv. ABEL, b. April 9, 1747; cl. in '\Valpole, .June 20, 1802. 
v. D~-\.XIEL, b. :May 7, 17 4-9; d. Oct. 8, 1762. _ 
vi. ESTHER, b. Dec. 10, 175-; m. Jan. 30, 1772, Benjamin Hodges. 

5. JoH~3 ALLEX ( Abel,2 Lewis1 ), farmer and blacksmith, was born in 
1Vatertown Farms, Nov. 25, 1699, followed his older brother to 

· "\Yalpole, and in 1728 located permanently in the adjoining town of 
I\Iedfield ( on the Walpole road), where he died of small-pox early 
in 1764, re. 64. He married, June 22, 1725, in Weston, Elizabeth 
I-Iasting-s. who died in 1767. 

'--' ✓ 

Children, all born in l\f ed.field : 
i. .J OHX,4 b. 1730; cl. 1752. 
ii. ESTHER, b. 1733; m. MaTch 19,· 1766, Stephen Whiting of Dedham. 

14. iii. NATHAX, b. :March 27, 1737; cl. in "\Valpole, :May 20, 1803. 
hr, SARAH, b. 1739; d. 1740. 
v. ExocH, b. 17-U; cordwainer; d. 17,8; his widow Jane m. in 1783, 

Joseph Turner of \Valpole. 
vi. ELIZABETH, b. 1744; m. 1766, Simeon Page of Walpole. 

6. GEORG E3 
.... i\.LL EN ( .Abel, 2 Lewis1), farmer, was born in Watertown 

Farms, Oct. 2:3, 1701, followecl his older brothel's to '\Valpole, and 
in 1728 or 1729 located pennanently in what later became the 
adjoining town of Sharon ( then a part of Stoughton), where he 
died in the first half of 1792. re. 90. Vfilliam Savage, junior, was 
appointed administrator of his estate J U!le 20th of that year. He 
married in 17:29 (intention filed April 2G) :Thfary Talbot of Stough
ton, born ~Iarch 24, 1708, died .Jan. 19, 1804, re. 95, daughter of 
Gem·??,"e and niarv Talbot. 

Children, all b~orn in ,_.hat is no"\!,~ Sharon: 
i. l\L.\RY,4 b. lvlarch 31, 1731. 
ii. TURELL. b. Feb. 21, 173!; cl. in Stoughton, Feb. 27, 1824, ro. 90; m. 

1st, Nov. 28, 17G2, l\fa!·garet, daughter of Simon and :Margaret 
(Hixon) Stearns of Stoughton; she d. in 1797 without issue, and 
hem. 2d, Oct. 18, 1798, Sally Dersy of Stoughton. 
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iii. GEORGE, b. April 7, 1736; m. 1st, in 175g, E·xperienee, dau. of Jona
than Stearns of Stoughton; m. 2d, in 1777, l\iiercy Jordan of Stough
ton. He enlisted May 31, 1754, for defence of the Eastern fron
tier. 

iv. EBEI-.""EZER, b. about 1741. .April, 2, 1759, Ebenezer Allen of Stough
ton, re. 18, son of George Allen, enlisted for service at Lake George~ 
Reported as on a fornier expedition.· Was. in service in Nova 
Scotia in 1760. 

v. ABEL, b. 1744; cl. 1744. 
15. vi. SETH, b. lvlarch 13, 1746. 

vii. ELIZABETH1 b. June 12, 1756. 

7. DAvrn3 ALLEN (Abel, 2 Lewis1) was born July 8, 1705, in Watertown 
Farms (Weston), which remained his home until his death, Feb. 12,. 

- 1760, "in his 1\ilajesty's service," at Louisburg. He married first, in 
1736, EFzabeth Hancock of Wrentham, J\!Iass. He married second, 
Dec. 20, 17 48, l\frs. }1ehitable Batt, born Oct. 7, 1718-; died June 
18, 17 53, daughter of Capt. Daniel and lVIehitable ( Garfield) War
ren and widow of "\Villiam Batt of Waltham. He married third, 
late in 1754 (published Oct. 26) J\Iary Newbury of Boston. 

Children of David* and Elizabeth, all born in Weston: 
i. LYDIA/ b. April 28, 1737. 
ii. SusA.i."N.A., b. Feb. S, 1741; m. Nov. 14, 1771,. Abijah Gale of Westboro'. 
iii. KEzuH, b. Oet. 14, 1744. 

Child of David and Mehitable : 
i. U:NITY,4 b. June 2", 1752; m. in Sudbury, July 23,. 1772, Moses Wilson. 

Children of David and Mary: 
i. BETTEE,4 b. Oct. 11, 1755-. 
ii. T.A...1\IOR, b. July 4, 1758. 

8. ABEL3 ALLEN (.Abel,2 Lewis1} was born in Weston, April 19, 1714, 
moved to Roxbury, and died early in 17 42 (his -widow was ad
ministratrix lVIay 27). In the inventory of his estate is "a Wright 
in a New townshipe near Northfield in the County of Hampshire," 
valued at £31 10 0. He married in Boston, ~larch 26, 1739, J\fary 
Aldis of Roxbury, who was perhaps the ~lary Aldis born in Rox
bury, April 4, 1719, daughter of Na than and J\il~ry. 

Children, all born in Roxbury, but i. and ii. baptized in Dedham. 
i. D.A. vm,4 b. June 3, 1739; probably d. young. 
ii. ABIGAIL, b. Xov. 14, 1740. 
iii. MARY, b. Sept. 28, 1742 (posthumous); mentioned with her sister in 

their grandfather Allen's will, 1750. 

9. Josr.A..H8 ALLE:S ( Ebeneze1·, 2 Lewis1 ), farmer, was born in Watertown 
Farms, l\Iarch 31, 1708, and moved to Canterbury, Conn., where 
he was living in 1749. (See l\Iiddlesex Deeds, vol. 70, p. 514),. 
but no mention of him has been found in the Canterbury records. 
He is n1entioned in his father's ,vill, 17 56. I-Ie married, June 15, 
1733, Elizabeth, born June 21, 1703, daughter of John and Rebecca 
(Parks) Sanger of "'\V es ton. 

Children, i. to iii., born in "'\Veston: 
i. M.A.RY,4 b. Feb. 26, 1735. 
ii. PHEBE, b. l\Iarch 21, 1736. 
iii. JOSIAH, b. l\fay 23, 1738. 

* The David to ,vhom these children are accredited by Bond was a descendant of 
Walter Allen, and moved to Claverack, N. Y. 
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10. JOHN~ ALLEN ( Ebenezer, 2 Lewis1 ), carpenter, was born in 1713 in 
Weston, where he lived, in the southern half of the town, except 
two or three years spent in Lancaster (Clinton), 1746 to 1748, 
until about 1780, when he moved to Fitzwilliam, N. H., where he 
died July 15, 1790, aged 77. He was assessor in vVeston, 1750, 
1752, 1753, 1756, 1758 and 1760; tythingman 1754; constable 
17 55 ; selectman 17 59 ; overseer of the poor 1773, 177 4, 177 5·; 
one of the committee of inspection app~int~d at the outbreak of the 
Revolution, an:d in 1779 one of the two representatives sent by the 
town to the convention that fram_ed the Constitution of Massachusetts. 
He married first, l\fay 13, 1736, Sarah Shepard, who died July 11, 
i756. He married second; Nov. 4, 1756, Elizabeth Truesdale of 
Newton, Mass., who died in Fitzwilliam, N. H., April 5, 1790. 

Children of John and Sarah, all born in Wes ton, except v. born 
in La.ncaster : 

i.. SARAH,4 b. Feb. 12, 1737; m. July 27, 1757, .A.bijah Wheeler (probably 
of Lincoln). · 

ii. LucY, b. June 27, 1739; m. July 26, 1763, Abraham Smith of L1men-
burg, Mass. · 

n1. Eu~"'l:CE, b. 1742; d. 1743. 
iv. EUNICE, b. May 26, 174-4; m. Dec. 3, 1767, Abijah Steadman of Weston. 
v •. .RUTH, b. March 18, 1748; possibly the Ruth who d. unmarried in 

Weston, in 1810. 
vi. JOHN, b. Jan. 10, 1750; a Revolutionary soldier; m. Aug. 1, 1782, Re

becca, dau. of Edward and Sarah (Brooks) Garfield of Weston. 

Children of John and Elizabeth, both born in Weston: 
l6. i. ELIJAH,4 b. Nov. 19, 1757. 

ii. ELIZABETH, b. Jan. 25, 1761. 

ll. EBENEZER~ ALLEN (Ebenezer,2 Lewis1) was born in Weston, Mass., 
Oct. 31, 1722, moved with his father about 17 46 to Lancaster (the 
part now Clinton), where he died, Jan. 26, 1$12, aged 89. The 
house that he built, about 1764, remained until 1879. He repre
sented Lancaster in the Legislature in 177 5 and in the spring of 
177 6 was one of the local committee of correspondence, inspection 
.and safety.. All of bis six sons saw Revolutionary service. He 
married, .l\ifarch 30, 17 42, Tabitha, born l\'fay 12, 1722, daughter of 
Jacob and Tabitha ('Vhitney) Fulham of Watertown. 

i. 
17 .. :... • 11. 

iii. 

Children, i. and ii. born in Weston, the others in Lancaster 
(Clinton): 

ELISHA,4 b. 1743; d. 174!. 
ELISHA, b. Dec. 10, 1744~ cl. in Princeton, l\fass., July 16, 1793. 
TABITHA, b. Jan. 27, 1747; cl. unmarried Dec. 17, 1833, aged 86. 

iv. ~fa.RY, b. Jan. 14, 1749; cl .• July 12, 1843, ::B. 94; m. April 21, 1773, 
Titus Wilder (1750-1837) of what is now Clinton. Eight children. 

v. EBENEZER, b. April 12, 1751, d. in 1778 or 1779. April 18, 1779, 
" Thankful Dr of ye JYicloiv 11ary Allen" was baptized. He m. in 
1772 (intention filed July 30) Mary Henry of Lunenburg. Four chil
dren recorded in Lancaster: 1. Ebenezer, b. Oct. 30, 1773. 2. 
Thankful, b. July 3-0 (bap. Ang. 6), 1775. 3. J.lfolly, b. l\{ay 2, 1777. 
Thankful, b. 1779. _ 

18. vi. A:\IOS, b. Aug. L 1753; d. at Fort ~-\.1111 1 N. Y. ~ in JSZH, aged 98. 
19. vii. ABEL, b . .April 26, 1756; cl. in l\{oriah, N. Y., April. 1841. 
20. viii. JACOB, b. Feb. 13, 1758; cl. in Newfane, Vt., .Jan. 30, 184:2. 

ix. THANKFUL, b. March 31, 1760; d. May 9~ 1761. 
21. x. SAMUEL, b. June 28, 1762e 
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12. JosH-cA~ ALLEN (Robert,3 .Abel/' Lewis1), carpenter and farmer, b. Jan .. 
28, 17 42, in 1\r alpole, where he died Sept. 30, 1841, ae. 99, the oldest 
of a long-lived family. He marched to Cambridge at the Lexing
ton alarm and saw further service in 1776. He married, Dec. 11, 
1766, Patience Ide, who died l\Iay 16, 1821, re. 73. 

Children, all born in Walpole : 
i. RUTH,~ b. Jan. 1, 1768; d. :May 3, 1863, re. 95; m. Jan. 1, 1788, David 

Wilkinson (1762-1843), and moved to Marlboro, N. H. Seven child
ren. (See Charles A. Bemis's History of l\:1arlboro, N. H.) 

22. ii. DA:XIEL, b. Feb. 9, 1770. 
iii. SARAH, b. Dec. 17, 1771; d. in Marlboro, N. H., l\'Iay 29, 1839, re. 67; 

m. Sept. 16, 1790, Asa Clapp (1763-1840) and moved to :Marlboro, N. 
H. Four children, the eldest bearing the name of .Allen. 

23. iv. JACOB, b. May 14, 1776. 
24. v. SA.i\IUEL, b. Jan. 14, 177~. 

13. .ABEL4 ALLEN (Robert/ Abel,2 Lewis1), farmer, was born April 9, 1747, 
in Walpole, where he died June 20, 1802, aged 55. He married 
Nov. 28, 1771, l\frs. Sarah (l\forse ?) Fisher of Dedham, who died 
in Walpole, Sept. 21, 1835, re. 86. 

Children, all born in Wal pole : 
25. i. DAVID,5' b. Feb. 11, 1773. 

ii. H.llli"'NAH, b. July 1, 1776; d. Sept. 26, 1778. 
26. iii. REu""BEN, b. Dec. 1, 1778. 

iv. ABEL, b. June 25, 1781; d. Nov. 4, 1796. 
27. v. WARREN, b. Dec. 2, 1784. 

14. NATHAN4 ... .\.LLEN (John,3 .Abel,2 Lewis1
), farmer, was born in Med

field, l\'Iarch 27, 1737, lived on his father's place there until 17§2, 
when he moved to Walpole, where he died l\lay 20, 1803, ae. 66. He 
was a soldier of the Revolution. He married first, in 17 65, Thank
ful Hartshorn, who died in 177 0. He married second, Rachel Car
roll of Walpole, b. Dec. i5, 17 40, d. Oct. 11, 1820. 

Children of Na than and Thankful, all born in Medfield : 
i. SARAH,~ b. Feb. 12, 1766; d. April 5, 1853, re. 87; m. first, in 1793, 

OU-ver Allen (1762-1795) of l\:1edfield, a descendant of James Allen 
of Dedham, 1637; m. second, in 1801, Eneas Johnson; m. third, 
George Harding of l\Iedway. _ 

ii. JoH:x, b. Aug. 9, 1767; d.in ,vayland, ~fass., Feb. 3, 185!), re. 91; m. 
twice, but had no children. 

28. iii. DUTY, b. Feb. 20, 1770. 

Children of Nathan and Rachel: 
i. THANKFUL,5 b. Nov. 13, li72; d. in New Ipswich, N. H., Nov. 2, 

1842, re. 70; m. Jesse Holton; no children. 
ii. ESTHER, b. Oct. 11, 1774; d. in New Ipswich, N. H., Nov. 11, 1840, re. 

66; m. Solomon Davis, b. July 31, 1776, brother of Jonathan below; 
no children. 

iii. L"GCY, b. Nov. 22, 1776; d. July, 1840. 
"'iv-. NATHAN, b .• Tune 9, 1779; cl. ,June 25, 1814. 
v. NAXCY, b. ~Iay 7, 1782; tl. in New Ipsvdch, N. II., April 19, 1859, re. 

77; m. Feb. 23, 1815, Jonathan Davis, b. ~ov. 15, 1771, d. :March 
14, 1S23, his third marriage. Four children: 1. Nathan ..Allen Davis, 
b. and d. lSH>, 8. Jlorace 1-frAden Daris, b. Nov. 20, 1817, living in 
Sn.lem. 3. l•{ancy Allen Daris, b. l\:Iay 25, 1819; cl. unm. 4. Chm·les 
Sabin Davis, b . .Aug. 28, 1821, living in Ne,vton Centre, l\'Iass. 

,·i. Br.N.LBH~, h. Oct. 7, 178-!; had a son, Charles Sabin .Allen, it is said, 
,vho lived in Seekonk, l\Iass. 
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15. 8ETH4 ALLEN ( Geor_qe, 8 Abel, 2 Lewis1
) was born in what is now 

Sharon, l\fass., March 13, 17 46, and lived in Sharon and Stoughton, 
where he was still living in 1792. He married Feb. 24, 1770, 
Jemima Jordan of Stoughton. 

Children, aU recorded in Stoughton: 
i. S .. nruEL, 5 b. Feb. 25, 1770. 
ii. l\iloLLY, b. Sept 4, 1771. 
iii. ESTHER, b. Feb. 7, 1774. -
iv. AxNAf b. April 12, 1778. 
v. REBECCA, b. Dec. 9·, 1784. 

16 ELIJAH4 ALLEN (.Toh!l,, 3 Ebenezer/ Lewi"s1) was born in Weston, 
l\fass., Nov. 19, 1757; was a soldier of the Revolution, and moved 
about 1781 to Fitzwilliam, N. H., where he died, probably in 1789, in 
which year his wife returned to her early home in East Sudbury, 
with the children. He married first, April 29, 1779, Sarah Garfield, 
who died shortly after. He married second, 1\fay 10, 1781, Eliza
beth Phillips of East Sudbury (now Wayland). 

Children of Elijah and Elizabeth, all born in Fitzwilliam, N. H. : 
i. RELIEF,5 b. A.pril 11, 1784. 
ii. JAMES PHILLIPS, b. Dec. 27, 1785. 
iii. LUTHER, b. April 3, 1789·. 

17. ~ELISHA.4 ALLEN (Ebenezer,8 Ebenezer,2 Lewis1
) was born in Weston, 

-Mass., Dec. 10, 17 44; was taken two years later to Lancaster, the 
part now Clinton, where he lived until 1778, when he moved to 
Princeton, l\Iass., about ten miles west of Clinton. He was deputy 
sheriff, and was murdered by an insane man named Frost, whom he 
was trying to capture, July 16, 1793. .At the time of the Lexing
ton alarm he was Sergt. in Capt. John Prescott's company. From 
April 23, 1787, until his death, he was captain of a company in 1st 
Reg., 2d Brigade, 7th Division, l\'Iass. militia. Hem . .April 15, 1772, 
Miriam Goodale of Marlboro, liass., b.July 14, 1751, d. 1843, dau. 
of Nathan and Pe:rsis (Whitney) Goodale. She m. again, Jan. 24, 
1798, ~loses H·olbrook of Templeton, 1\fass., and moved in 1800 to 
W ardsborough, Vt. . ,. 

Children of Elisha and lviiriam, i. to iii. born in Lancaster; iv. to 
viii. in Princeton: 

29. i. Axs.A, 5 bap. July 11, 1773; m. :May 25, 1796, Oliver l\iiaynard of Lan
caster. 

ii. ELISHA, b. July 24, 1774; cl. Oct. 2, 1777. . 
iii. BETSI~Y, b. March 12, 1778; m. late in 1797 (published Nov. 28) John 

Clark of Halifax, Vt. 
iv. LEVIN.A, b. Aug. 20, 1779. 
v. SALLY, b. April 16, 1781. 
vi. PETER, b. Aug. 21, 1783. 

30. vii. ELISHA, t. Sept. 5, 1786. 
viii. POLLY, b. l\'lay 12, 1788. 

18. Al\IOS4 ..c\.LLEN ( Ebenezer,3 Ebenezer,2 Lewis1
) was born in the part of 

Lancaster now Clinton, lVIass., Aug. 1, 17 53; moved about 1816 
to. Luzerne, N. Y., and died in Fort Ann, N. Y., in 1851, aged 98. 
He saw considerable service in the Revolutionary war and became 
a Lieut. toward its close. IIe married July 12, 1781, Rebecca Thurs
ton, born in Lancaster, June 30, 1762, died in l{ingsbury, N. Y., 
lVIay 25, 1827, daughter of Peter and Dorothy (Gates) Thurston. 

Children, all recorded in Lancaster: 
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i. LEWIS,°' bap. Aug. 11, 1782; a physician in Philadelphia, where he d. 
in 1814. 

31. ii. A:\IOS, b. Mav 2, 1784:. 
iii. THOM.AS, b. 1787; d. 1793. 

19. ABEL4 .ALLE~ (Ebenezer,3 Ebeneze1·,2 Lewis1), farmer and blacksmith, 
was born April 26, 17 56, in the part of Lancaster now Clinton, 
:1\Iass., and died in i\'Ioriah, N. Y., April, 1841, aged 85. Ile saw 
considerable service in the war of the Revolution, ~nd Dec. 20, 1787, 
became captain of a company in 1st Reg., 2d Brigade, 7th Division, 
l\'Iass. militia.· In 1778 he is described as dark complexioned and 
~5 ft. 10 in. tall. Oct. 19, 1787, be bought of Timothy Dewey, a farm 
in Sullivan, in south-western N. H., but did not remove thither un
til two or three years later. This farm he sold in 1796 and moved 
to Sullivan Centre, where he remained until 1817, when he sold his 
place and removed to Crown Point, N. Y.· A year later he trans
ferred bis home to the adjoining town of 1\1:oriah, on the western shore 
of Lake Champlain. I-le married Aug. 11, 1785, l\Iary Symmonds 
of Lancaster, l\'Iass., who died April 2, l 843, aged 87. 

Children, i. and ii. recorded in Lancaster, l\Iass., the others in Sul
livan, N. H.: 

i. :MARY,5 b. June 11, 1786; d. in Ill. in 1845; m. 1st, Jan. 20, 1814, Jonas 
Stevens of Sullivan, N. H., and moved to Ontario, vVayne Co., N. Y., 
where he d. in 1821. Shem. 2d, David Quackenbu~h, and moved to Ill. 

ii. D . .\PHXE, b. Dec. 30, 1788; d. in 1848; m. Aug. 8, 1816, James Lewis 
of Roxbnry, N. H., and moved with her father to New York. · 

iii. ABIGAIL (Nabby), b. July 4, 1791; cl. at Port Henry, N. Y., Marah 29, 
1888, re. 96; m. Feb. 29, 1818, Roswell Hubbard, Jr. of Sullivan, N. 
H., and in 1825 followed her father to Crown Point and Moriah, N. Y. 
Mr. Hubbard d. at Port Henry, April 10, 1857, re. 69. SeYen children: 
1. Emily M. Hul,barcl. 2. Jfm•y C. Hubbard. 3. Allen R. Hubbard. 
4. ..Albert Hubbard, m. ::Mary S. Spring. 5 . ..Arad H. H1.tbbard. 6. 
Laura Hubbard. 7. Louisa Hubbard, living unm. in Port Henry, in 
the town of l\1oriah. 

iv. Luc1xDA, b. Jan. 2, 1795; m. Dec. 25, 1817, :Martin Leland (1793-1868) 
of Sullivan, N. H., and shortly aft~rwarcls moved to Crown Point, N. 
Y., where she c1. l\fay 10, 1875, re. 80. Fonr children: 1. Walter 
Allen Lelancl. 2 • . }lary Ann Lelancl, m. Charles Averill. 3. Orland 
Leland, d. young. 4. Lucinda A. Ldand, m. Daniel Bigelow of 
Cro,vn Poin~. 

32. v. ABEL, b. Nov. 14, 1798. 
33. vi. AMA.SA, b. Jan. 10, 1801. 

'20. JACOB4 A.LL EN (Ebenezer,3 Ebenezer,2 Lewi"s1), farmer, was born in 
the part of Lancaster now Clinton, Feb. 13, 17 58, and died in Newfane, 
·vt., Jan. 30, 1842, aged 84. He ,vas a Revolutionary soldier from 
Lancaster. "\v.,.hen he enlisted in the Continental army in 1780, he 
is described as 5 ft. 11 in. tall, vdth ruddy complexion. After the 
war he lived in Fitchburg, where he was high,vay surveyor in 1785, 
Tythingman and on School Committee in 1788. About 1793 he 
settled in south-eastern Vermont, in Stratton, but a few years later 
moved to Townshend. The last two years of his life were spent with 
his son Elisha at Newfane, v ... t. He married, Nov. 3, 1784, Sarah Bou
telle, born in Leominster, JHass., Feb. 22, 1765, died in Townshend, 
Vt., April 24, 1850, daughter of ,villiam and Persis Boutelle. 

Children, i. to v. born probably in Fitchburg, vi. to viii. in Strat
t:>n, and ix. to xii. in Townshend: 
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i. SALLY, 5 b. Sept. 22, 1785; d. July 27, 1787. 
ii. JACOB, b. Aug. 26, 17R7; d. unm. in Townshend, Vt., July 3, 1853. 
iii. SALLY, b. July 25, 1789; d. in Chicago, May: 16 ,1859; m. in 1812, Caleb 

Wheelock, ·who d. in Townshenct, Sept. 5, 1848, re. 62. Seven child
ren, all b. in Townshend: 1. .Allen lVheelock, b. Nov. 12, 1813, d. 
May 23, 1889. 2. Almon lVheelock, b. Nov. 13, 1815, cT. April 21, 
1857. 3. Albert G. JVheelock, b. March 18, HHS, d. Oct. 20, 1888. 4. 
Alpheus lVheelock, b. Sept. 18, 1820, d. Dec. 16, 1863. 5. Altheron· 
Wheelock, b. Aug. 27, 1822, d. Aug. 4, 1881. 6. Sarah G. Wheelock, 
b. Oct. -S, 1827, living in Chicago; rn. Thomas Crouch. 7. lVilliam 
C. W'lieelock, b. July 12, 1832. 

iv. DOLLY, b. Sept. 2, 1791; d. unm. in Townshend, Oct. 30, 1834 • 
. v. NANCY, b . .Aug. 23, 1793; cl. Sept. 2, 1793. 

J4. vi. ELISHA (twin), b. Sept. 4, 1794. 
>5. vii. ELIJAH (twin), b. Sept. 4, 1794. . 

viii. WILLIA:\!, b. Oct. 23, 1797; <.lied in Townshend, Feb. 25, 1826; m. 
April 28, 1825, Clarissa Everst of Schroon, N. Y.-

ix. NANCY, b. March 14, 1800; d. unm. in Townshend, Aug. 31, 1830. 
x. ALPHEUS, b. Sept. 10, 1802-; cl. unm. in Essex Co., N. Y., May 16, 1854. 
xi. PERSrs, b. Aug. 1, 1804; d. unm. at Palatine Bridge, N. Y., April 17, 

1880. 
36. xii. ATLANTA BOUTELLE, b. Sept. 14:, 1808; m. Aug. 15, 1834, Geo:r.ge Gran

ville Johnson. 

21. SA)IUEL4 ALLEN (Ebenezer,-8 Ebenezer,2 Lewis1), born in the part of 
Lancaster now Clinton, M.ass., June 28, 1762, and died in Lancaster, 
]\larch 27, 1852, aged nearly 90. He was a soldier of the Revolution~ 
J\ilarried, June 27, 1787, Lucy Smith, born in Lancaster, Feb. 13, 
1767, died in Lancaster, Oct. 13, 1847, aged 80 ye~rs, daughter of 
Stephen and Lucy (Kendall) Smith. 

Children, all born in Lancaster : 
i. SUSAN, 5 b. Oct. 14, 1788. 
ii. ABRAHA:.\:£, b.· Jnly 6, 1792. 
iii. CYXTHIA, h. Oct. 29, 1794:; m. Harvey Pierce of Lancaster. 
iv. ABEL, b. Nov. 8, 1796; d. 1800. 
v. SA:\ICEL, b . .Aug. 22, 1799 ~ d~ 1807. 
vi. ABEL, b. 1\:1ay 10, 1802. 
vii. LUCY KEXDALL, b. l\1ay 9, 1805. 
viii- S.nIUEL, b. July 16, 1808; d. 1809. 
ix. SALLY, b. March 2, 1812. 

22. DANIEL5 ALLEN (Joshua,4 Robert/ Abel,2 Leici~s1)~ farmer and market
mau, was born Feb. 9, 1770, in Walpole, where he died, ,Jan. 16, 
1855, aged nearly 85. I-Ie married first, Nov. 1, 1795, Patience 
Carpenter, born April 23, 1772, daughter of Caleb and Lucy (Car
penter) Carpenter. He married second, Jan. 9, I 816, Olive Harts
horn~ who died June 26, 1865, aged 93. No children by the second 
marriage. 

Children, all born in Wal pole ; 
37. i. AsA,-s b. Feb. 81 17.97. 
38. ii. LK.\IUEL, b. Jan. 24, 1800. 

iii. DAXIEL, b. Oct. 24, 1810; wholesale grocer in Boston; d. in Wake
field, Mass., Jan. 23, 1880; bnriecl iu Walpole; m. Oct. 21, 1835, 
Abi \Vilson Piper, b. in Rumn~y, N. II., Feb. 21, 1813, cl. in \Valpole, 
Dec. 30, 1898. Two children. 1. Esther Catpenter, living unm. in 
Walpole. 2. Sarali Piper, living unm. iu "'\Valpole~ 

23. JACOB5 ALLE~ ( Joshua,4 Robert,3 Abel/- Lewis1), carpenter and build
er, born in "\Valpole, lVIass., l\Iay 14, 1776, moved while a young 
man to Roxbury (now part of Boston), where he died, Jan. 31, 
1860, aged 83. His home was on the present Roxbury St., at the 
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corner of what is now Kent St., which was cut through his land. He 
married in Walpole, June 15,_ 1802, Sibyl Willett, born in Walpole, 
Dec. 30, 1779, died in Roxbury, April 27, 1871, aged 91, dau. of 
Andrew and Sibyl (Hartshorn) Willett. 

Children, all born in "\V-alpole : 
i. GEOR_GE, 6 b. Aug. 15, 1803; changed his name to George Washington 

Allen; d_ . .April 1'8, 1864, in Augusta, Me., where he had been for 
many y:ears cashier of the Granite National Bank. He m. 1st, in 
Augusta, June 28, 1831, Susan Robinson, who d. Nov. 11, 1852; he 
m. 2d, Dec. 25, 1853, Rebecca Kimball, who is still living in Augus
ta. One child, George J~, living unm. in .Augusta. 

39. ii. CALVIN, b. Aug. 15, 1806. 
iii. CAROLINE, b. June 12, 1812; d. in Roxbury, Dec. 15, 1839; m. in Rox

bury, Sept. 8, 1835, Joseph Hewes Clapp, b. in Boston, Nov. 7, 
1806, d. in Augusta, l\ie., Dec. 19, 1890. One child, Joseph Willett 
Clapp, b. M_arlboro, N. H·., July 19, 1838, living in Peabody, Mass.; 
m. in Bangor, Me., Nov. 8, 1860, Eliza Jane Downe, by whom he 
has one child, Walter Allen Clapp, b. Augusta, Me., Aprii 18, 1865. 

24. S.A.JI"GEL 5 ALLE:N ( Josh.ua,4 Roberl,3 Abel,2 Lewis1 ), carpenter, born 
Jan. 14, 1778, in- Walpole, Mass., where he died~ J-an. 22, 18-64, 
aged 86. He saw service in the War of 1812; and obtained a 
bounty of 160 acres: of land~ He married first, June 14, 1804, 
Irene Wilkinson, who died Feb. 14, 1807. He married second, 
April 7, 1808, Betsey Fales, who died July 15, 1810, childless. He 
married third, in 1811 (published April 18 ), J\llartha. Carpenter, born 
Dec. 12, 1785, died Sept. 25, 1848, sister of Patience who married 
Samuel's brother Daniel. 

Child by first marriage : 
i. OLIVER WILKINS0N, 6 b. Sept. 22, 1805.; was.a mfr. of twine in Wal

pole, where he cl. July 5, 1848; m. Anne Eliza. Carpenter, b. Oct. 20, 
1805, d. Aug. 27, 1860, daughter of Lemuelancl Lucinda (vVheaton) 
Carpenter of Rehoboth. Three children: 1. Henry Wheaton/ b. 
1840, d. 1848. 2. Edw.m·d Kirk, d. in "\Vashington, D~ C., Nov. 24, 
1871, leaving a widow, Maggie S. Alter, to whom he was m. Dec. 
29, 1870. 3. Anna lVilkinson, living in Washington, the widow_ of 
Dr. Horatio N. Howard, to lvhom she was m. July 1, 1868 •. 

Children by third marriage : 
40. i. CALEB CARPE~TER,6 b. Aug. 20, 1818-. 
41. ii. S.u1uEL, b. April 8, 1825. 

25. DA v105 ALLEN ( Abel,4 Roberl,3 A.bel,2 Lewis1), born Feb. 11, 1773, in 
Walpole, l\Iass., where he died April 11, 1837, aged 64. He was 
captain in the ]\'lass. militia. He married first, Feb. 12, 1795, Nancy 
Pettee, who died 180-; married- second, April 16, 1806, l\'Irs. Unity 
(Fisher) Fairbanks of Sharon, widow of Jeremiah Fairbanks. She 
died in "\Yalpole, l\Iay 4, 1840, aged 70. 

Children by the first marriage, all born in Wal pole : 
42. i. LK\VlS, 6 b. Feb. 18, 1796. 

ii. NANCY, b. Aug. 25, 1797; d. in Walpole June 7, 1848; m. Newell Gay. 
Two children. 1. Lyman Gay. 2. 11:Jrr,ria Gay. 

iii. HASNAH, b. Aug. l, 1799; d. June 10, 1817. 
iv. DELI~A, b. Oct. 8, 1801; d. yonng. 

Child by second marriage, born in Wal pole : 
i. JERE::.VIL\.H, 6 b. Dec. 17, 1807; deacon; d. "\Val pole, Dec. 29, 1876; estab

lished-the line and twine business in 1832, and continued in it until 
his death; m. April 13, 1831, Mary Fisher, who is living in Wal
pole with l\irs. Sarah Allen Fales. One son: Edward w., b. 1835, 
d. 1839. 
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26. REUBEN5 ALLEN" (.Abel,4 Robert,3 Abel,2 Lewis,1), farmer and deacon, 
was born Dec. 1, 1778, in Walpole, Mass., where he died Oct. 16, 
1819, aged nearly 41. He married, Oct. 24, 1802, Catherine Ever
ett of Dedham, daughter of Ebenezer and Catherine Everett. She 
died in "\Valpole, Sept. 7, 1838, aged 56. The Orthordox Congre
gational Church of vValpole was organized in l\'Irs. Allen's house in 
Nov., 1826. 

Children, both born in Walpole : 
i. 'CATHI~RINJ.~ BE'.\IIS,6 b. 1804; d. April 21, 1873; m. Jan. 6, 1825, Alex

ander Sanders of Wrentham, who d. Nov. 11, 1836, aged 37. Two 
children, Austin and 'Catherine, the latter unmarried, both living in 
N ewtonville. 

ii. MARY ANN, b. 1806; cl. Aug. 21, 1850; m. April 13, 1831, Warren 
Smith of Walpole, ,vho d. Dec. 6, 1885, aged 78. Two children: 
1. Henry Warren Bniith, b. A.ug. 10, 183.2; m. Julia Davis of :Maine; 
d. March 7, 1896. 2. I1·ene, m. Eel ward· Everett of Norwood. 

27. WARREN5 ALLEN (A.bel,4 Robert,3 Abel,2 Lewls1), born Dec. 2, 1784, in 
Walpole, where he died, Dec. 14, 1870, ag~ 86. He married first, 
Jan. I, 1807, Olive Lewis, born April 14, 1786, died Nov. 10, 1861, 
aged 7 5. He married second, in his old age, l\:lrs. Martha B. Gray. 

Children of Warren and Olive, all born in Walpole: 
i. W AnREN,6 b. May 8, 1808; d. April 6, 1822. . 
ii. .A,BEL, b. 1810; d. in Walpole, June 23, 1836, re. 26; m. May 15, 1833, 

Marv Nickerson. One son: John Wm·ren,1 b. 1835, d. 1836. 
iii. HARRIET NEWl~LL, b. 1818; d. Nov. 6, 1834:. 
iv. WARREX, b. 182-!; d. lVIay 6, 1829. 

28. DuTY5 ~-\.LLEN (Nathan,4 John,3 Abel,2 Lew,:s1), farmer, born in lled
field, l\.fass., Feb. 10, 1770; died in Wayland, Mass., June 9, 1845, 
aged 7 5 ; lived in Mansfield, 1\-Iass., and Union and Waldoboro, l\'Ie. 
Married in lians:field, April 30, 1798, Betsey Briggs, born in Attle
boro, ~Iass., April 17, 1775, died in Wayland, 1\-Iass., Jan. 15, 1850, 
daughter of Solomon and Molly (Lincoln) Briggs, a descendant of 
Walter Briggs of Scituate, Mass.,_ I 643. 

Children, i. born in ~fansfi.eld, 1\-Iass., the others in Maine : 
4:3. i. OLIVER, 6 b. Sept. 27, 1798. 
44. ii. JOHX PLY:\IPTOX, b. April 9, 1800. 

iii. B1<:TsEY, b. Dec. 2, 1801; d. in ,vayland, July 15, 1878; m. June 17, 
1826, Oti:-, Loker, brother of Judith, who m. Oliver Allen above. 
Six children: 1. James Dexter Loker, ct. during the Civil War. 2 . 
.Adaliza Loker, m. 1st, Wm. Bullard, and 2d, George Haskins, living 
in New York City. 3. Ellen Aitgiista Loker, m. Edwin Clapp and 
live8 in Malden~ Mass. 4. Ann Sophia Loker, m. Lnther Henry 
Sherman of '\iVaylancl. 5. Clara H. Loker, m. Edward Sherman of 
Jfranklin, ~1ass. 6. Em,ily Loker, d. soon after her m. to Gilbert 
Thompson . 

. iv. LYDIA, b. Sept. 17, 1803; cl. March 21, 1872; m. John Warren and lived 
in Mason, N. H., Guildhall, Vt., and New Ipswich, N. H. Four 
children: 1. I-Iarriet E. liVarren, living in \Vashington, D. C.; m. 
Harrison O. Lamson of West Brookfield, Mass. 2. Nancy M. 
War~n, m. Dr. Charles vV. Barnes of Worcester. 3. Lewis fVarren, 
d. in Civil War.- 4. Charles Francis Warren, living in Marshall
town, Iowa . • 45. v. GAIUS WILLIAJIS, b. March 19, 1805. 

vi. ALBERT, b. Feb. 24:, 1808; d. unm. in Wayland about 1882. 
vii. SOLOMON B., h. 1809; d. 1810. 

46. viii. SILAS, b. Sept. 30, 1811. 
ix. SARAH HOLTON, b. Jan. 7, 1814 (twin); lived in Northboro; d. Dec. 

21, 1883; m. Wm. T. Haven. Two children: I. Esther Maria Haven, 
d. unm. 2. Caroline Tucker Haven, living unm. in N. Y. City. 
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x. NANCY DAYIS, b. Jan. 7. 1814 (twin); d. in Newtonville, Mass., Nov. 
23, 1876; m. April 18, 1837, James "\Valker, of Wayland. Five 
children: 1. Jesse Holton H"alker. 2. Henry fValker. 3. Eliza M. 
fValker, m. 1st, Oliver Roberts, and 2cl, Willard Houghton of Hud
son, Mass. 4. Charles fValker, d. young. 5. Edwin --fValker, living 
in Somerville. 

29. ANxA.5 ALLEN (Elisha,4 Ebenezer,3 Ebenezer,2 Lew?°s1
), born in Lan

caster, l\Iass., in 1773 (hap. July 11), brought up in Princeton, 
l\1ass., and died in Vermont, nf arch 27, 1857, aged 83. She mar
ried, 3Iay 25, 1796, Oliver ~Iaynard. 

Children, i. born in Princeton, l\iass., the others probably in Jam
aica, Vt.: 

i. BETSEY MAYNARD, b. Oct. 12, 1797; m. Ephraim Rice and lived in 
vVard:sboro, Vt. 

ii. ALLEX l\t1AYXARD, b. May 25, 1799; m. Annis Trim, and lived in 
Salem, N. Y. 

iii. MIRIAM MAYNARD, b. ~larch 26, 1801; m. Samuel Whitney. 
iv. ESTHER MAYNARD, b. April 4, 1803; m. Aaron Whitney, and lived in 

Batchellorville, N. Y. 
v. CHANDLER l\tlAYNARD, b. April 14-, 1805; m. Lucy Shumway. 
vi. .A.DA:\IS MAYNARD, b . .Aug. 3, 1807; m. Hannah Glazier-. 
vii. PA:\1ELL\. MAYNARD, b. lvlay 3, 1809; m. Lorenzo Bills, and lived in Jam

aica, Vt. and Geneseo, Ill. 
-viii. ~L.\RY ANNE MAYNARD, b. 1811; d. 1813. 
ix. JULIA • .\NXE MAYNARD, b_. July 9, 1813; m. 1st, Joseph Shepherd; m. 

second, -- Undenvoocl; lived in ,Jamaica, Vt. 
x. ANNA MAYNARD, b. lVlay 22, 1816; m. Wm. Hines, and lived in Gen

eseo, Ill. 
xi. JA:'.IES lilA YXARD, b. April 1, 1818; m. ·Martha Gott, and lived in Ar

lington, Vt. 

30. ELISHA5 ALLEN (Elisha,4 Ebenezer,3 Ebenezer,2 Lewis1), born in 
Princeton, 1\Iass., Sept. 5, 1786, accompanied his mother in 1800 to 
"\Vardsboro in southern Vt., and in 1815 located in Jamestown in 
south-western N. Y., where he d. Sept. 30. 1830, aged 44. He 
dealt largely in real estate and amassed a considerable fortune. He 
married in 1812, Juliette l-Iolbrook, horn Sturbridge, Mass., June 
6, 1790, died in .Jamestown, N. Y., Oct. 11, 1839. 

47. i. 
4Q \J. ii. 

iii. 
iv. 
v. 

Children, i. and ii. born in"' ardsboro, Vt., iii. to v. in Jamestown: 
A "C'GGSTGS FRAXKLIX,6 b. Sept. 13, 1813. 
DASCC.\I, b. Sept. 5. 1815. 
.ADALINE, b. Dec. 23, 1817; d. unm., Dec. 29, 1851. 
PRUDEXCE OLIVIA, b. April 13, 1.821; cl. unm., Jan. 12, 1854. 
ABNER H0LBHOOK, b. Aug. 10, 1823; d .. June 29, 1848; m . .Ang. 28, 

1845, Pauline Hazard. One child: Elisha, b. 184:7, living in James
town; m. Ollie Lockwood. 

31. A:11os5 .. A .. LLEX ( Amos,4 Ebenezer,3 Ebenezer/· Lewis1 
), farmer, born in 

Lancaster, l\Iass., niay 2, 1784; died in v7" ermillionville, Ill., Aug. 
14, 1854, aged 70. vVhile still a young man he moved from l\'Iass. 
to eastern New York, living first among the hills of Luzerne, then 
in the village of Sandy Hill in the town of Kingsbury, and finally in 
Granville. In 1838 the family home was transferred to La Salle 
Co., Ill. He saw service in the "\Var of 1812. He married Dec. 
12, 1811, l\Jary Fletcher of Luzerne, born in Lancaster, l\Iass., Oct. 
5, 1793, died in Granville, N. Y., l\.Iay 9, 1834, daughter of Phineas 
and J\lary (Campbell) Fletcher. 
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Children, i. to viii. born in Luzerne, ix. to xii. in Sandy Hill, and 
xiii. in Granville : 

i. LOUISA, 6 h. 1812; d. Vermillionville, 111., May 27, 1843; m. Ira Peck. 
One child, 1llary Louisa Peck, m. Henry Cummings and cl. in Iowa. 

ii. LEWIS, b. 1814:; d. young. 
iii. CAROLI~E :M., b. Oct. 28, 1815; d. in Sprague, Conn., Feb. 10, 1897, 

re. 81; m. in Ill .. June 10, 1841, Alexander Allen, b. Canterbury, 
Conn., Aug. 20, 1814, cl. Aug. 15, 18!)4, in Sprague, Conn., a des
cendant of Samuel Allen, one of the early settlers of Braintree, 
:Mass. Five children, all b. in Canterbury, Conn.: 1. Louise, b. 
184-4, d. 1845. 2. Pratt :Amos, b. Sept. 1, 1847, living in Baltic, 
Conn. 3. Helen, b. 1849, cl. 1858. 4. ]fary Fletcher, b. Feb. 2, 
1852, d. July 13, 1874. 5. JVilliam Spicer, b. Aug. 7, 1855, living in 
Baltic, Conn., a mill village in the town of Sprague. 

iv. HARRIETT, h. 1817; living in Defiance, in western Iowa; m. in Al
bany, N. Y., June 2, 1841, Hiram Way, who d. in La Salle, Ill., 
Sept. 11, 1888. Four children: I. Leonard A. }Vay, living in De
:fiance, lowa. 2. William H. Way, living in La Salle, Ill. 3. Har
'tiett A. JVay, m. Joseph Yackey, and lives in Defiance. 4. Phineas 
F. JVay, living in Hudson, S. D. 

49. v. HORACE, b. :March 22, 1819. 
vi. HIRAM, b. 1820; d. 1821. 
vii. REBECCA, b. 1822; cl. in Vermillionville, Ill., in 1845; m. Seth Eaton. 

One child, Francis Eaton, enlisted from Ill. and was killed in the 
battle of Fort Donelson. 

50. viii. TH<Jl-IAS, b. 1824. 
51. ix. Li,:oNARD FLETCHER, b. 1826. 

:x. :MARY ETTA, b. April 6, 1828; d. April 23, 1884:; lived in IU. and Iowa· 
until 1860, when she moved to Jewett City, in the township of Gris
wold, Conn. Shem. Dec. 3, 1846, Henry F. Bra.fly, b. in N. Y., 
June 27, 1825, cl. 1861 ( ?) . Two children: 1. Gilbert H. Brady, b. 
1851, d. 1854. 2. Harriet JJI. B1·ady, b. June 30, 1856, living unm. 
in Albany, N. Y. 

xi. H1<;~RIETTA, h. Ang. 2, 1829; cl. Vermillionville, Ill., April 3, 1853; m. 
Bruce '\Villiams. Two children: 1. Laura Williams, m. in Sara
toga, Jan. 22, 1873, Beebe Raymond :Barrett, and lives in Saratoga 
Springs, N. Y. 2. Henrietta TVilliams, married Austin Holman, and 
lives in Verrnillionville, Ill. 

~ :xii. PHIXEAS, b. 1831; a lawyer in Saratoga. Springs, N. Y., where he d. 
1892; saw four years' service in the Civil vVar; m. Mrs . .Augusta 
Thurber, who is living in J\1echanicsville, N. Y., with her son, by a 
previous marriage. No children. 

52. xiii. JOSHUA, b. 1834:. 

32. ABF.L5 ... ~LLEX ( A.bel,4 Ebenezer.3 Ebeneze1·,2 Lewis1
)~ was born in Sul

livan, N. H., Nov. 14, 1798, accompanied his parents to New York 
in 1817, and died in ~Ioriah, N. Y., in. 1848, aged 50. Ile married 
1\Iary Strong of l\foriah, who died Dec. 16, 1839, aged 40. 

Children, both born in l\Ioriah : 
53. i. LEA~DER.6 

54. ii. AMASA ALA:.L\~DER, b. April 13, 1832. 

33. A1rASA5 .. A .. LLEX ( Abel,4 Ebenezer,3 Ebenezer,2 Lewis1), was born in 
Sullivan, N. H., Jan. 10, 1801, and died at Storm Lake, Iowa, Oct. 
31, 1889, aged 88, after sixty-three years of married life; moved 
from New Hampshire to New York with his parents ,vhile in his 
teens. In 1855 he left l\Ioriah, N. Y., and moved to Iowa, where 
he lived, first in Clinton County, then from 1868 to 1883 at Fort 
Dodge, and finally at Storm Lake. He was a shoemaker early in 
life, afterwards a farmer. In New York he was a justice of the 
peace and an assessor. He was a class leader and an ardent worker 



16 

in the 1\1:ethodist church. He married April ~, 18z6, 1\1.argaret, 
born May 11, 1808, died :Feb. 7, 1890, daught~r of Joseph and 
]llary Curtis of 1\1 oriah, N. Y. 

Children: 
i. MARY SOPHRONIA,6 b. Oct. 20, 1828. 
ii. MARGARET LrvoNA, b. July 7, 1830. 
iii. AMASA ORLANDO, b. Jan. 29, 1833. 
iv. LoorsA ARVILA, b. Mch. 26, 1835; living at Storm Lake in northwest

ern Iowa; m. A.. Stanton. 
v. LUCINDA AMANDA, b. Oct. 8, 1837. 
vi. .ABBY M:ELYINA, b. April 18, 184.0; living in Maquoketa, Iowa; m. W. 

D. Haven. 
vii. DAPHNE AMELIA, b. Feb. 22, 1843. 
viii. DAUPHIN CURTIS, b. Feb. 22, 1845. 
ix. LAGRA MELISSA, b. Oct. 8, 184-6. 
x. ELIZA HARRIET, b. Dec. 24:, 1848. 

84. ELISHA5 ALLEN (Jacob,4 Ebenezer,3 Ebenezer,2 Lewis1), was born in 
Stratton, Vt., Sept. 4, 1794, and died in Leominster, Mass., Aug. 
20, 1864, aged 70. He married Elvira Boutelle, b. in Leominster, 
Aug. 10, 1795, d. in Leominster, Sept. 25, 1867, dau. ot John and 
Dorothy. · 

Child: 
.55. i. JOHN BOUTELLE, 6 b. Dec. 6, 1834. 

35. ELI.TAH5 ALLEN (Jacob,4 Ehenezer,8 Ebenezer,2 Lewis1), carpenter and 
cabinet maker, was born in Stratton, Vt .. Sept. 4, 1794, and died in 
Leominster, Mass., .April 12, 1870, aged 7 5. l\'Iost of his life, from 
1800 to 1866, was spent in Townshend, Vt. He married first, Feb. 
27, 1822, in Townshend, Wealthy Clarinda Brigham, born l\Iarch 
22, 1800, died Townshend, Vt., June 28, 1844, daughter of Eben
ezer and .Judith (Hazeltine) Brigham, formerly of Millbury, }lass. 
He married second, March l2, 1845, Lovisa Eliza Taft, born Aug. 
31, 1803, died in Leominster, April, 1885. No children by the 
second marriage. 

Children of Elijah and Wealthy, all born in Townshend, Vt.: 
i. ELVIRA ,VEALTHY,6 b. Feb. 15, 1825; living in Fitchburg, MasR. She 

m. in Leominster, Nov. 23, 1852, Artemas Emery Fairbank, b. H~r
varcl, Mass., Dec. 25, 1825, d. Gardner, Ma8s., 1886. Three chil
dren: I. Sidney Brigham Fairbank, b. Dec. 1, 1853. 2. Henry Allen 
Fairbank, b. May 12, 1855. 3. Frank B~1utelle Fairbank, b. JYiay 13, 
1858. 

ii. BRIGHAM ELIJAH, b. Jan. 17, 1827; enlisted in Co. G, 71st N. Y. Vols. 
and was killed in the :first day's fighting, near Bull Rnn, July 16, 1861. 

JULIA PERSIS, b. Sept. 20, 1829; cl. June 27, 1891; m. June 2, 1852, in 
Townshend, Vt., Leonard vVoocl of Leominster, b. Sept. 12, 1830, d. 
Feb. 6, 1886. He en 1isted from Leominster, Ang. 1, 1861, as 1st 
Lieut. in 15th Mass. Vols. (Col. Devens's Reg.) ; promoted to Capt. 
Oct. 22, 1861. Two children: 1. Carrie Loui.'U3 JVood, h. April 12, 
1855, living unm. in North Leominster. 2. Cora .1liaria JVood, b. 
Aug. 15, 1860, cl. Dec. 20, 1864. 

iv. Bou-TELLE ELISHA, b. ,June 27, 1833; living in Columbus, Ohio; m. 
first in 1859, Lizzie Stoddard vVhitney; m. second, Oet. 18H4, Mary 
Pierce of Templeton, Mass., who cl. 1870; m. third, in 1878, Anna 
Jaquith of N. H. One child by first marriage, George Boutelle, b. 
1860 in Columbus, 0. One child by second marriage, Ga'l"rie Elvira, 
b. Nov. 6, 1868, in Columbus, O. 

v. ELLEN DRUSILLE, b. Sept. 1, 1842; living iµ Fitchburg; ~- Nov. 16, 
1864, Frederic S. Coolidge of vVestminster, and moved to Ashburn
ham. He was M. C. from 4th l\iass. Dist. 1891 to 1893. Three 
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children, {tn b. in Westminster: 1. lfarcus Allen Coolidge, b. 
Oct. 6, 1865, m. Oct. 1, 1898, Ethel L. W.arren, a graduate of Smith 
College in the class of 1896.. 2. Cora Helen Coolidge, b. Dec. 16, 
1866, living unm. in Fitchburg; graduated from Smith in 1892. 3. 
Jerome Fredetic Co,olidge, b .. and cl. 18.68. 

36. ATLANTA BouTELLE·5 ALLEN (Jacob,4 Ebenezer,3 Ebenezer,2 Lewis1), 

was b-Orn in Townshend, Vt." Sept. 14, 1808, and died in Pal~tine 
Bridge, N. Y., Oct. 16, 1892, aged 84. She married Aug. 15, 1834, 
George Granville Johnson, born Stratford, Conn., Feb. 1, 1794, 
died Palatine Bridge, N. Y., May 6, 1872, aged 78 ; grandson of 
Geo. Johnson (1740-1790), a native of ln-verness, Scotland, who 
settled in Stratfo~d, Conn., in 1769. 

Children i. and ii. born Townshend, Vt., iii. in Cumberland, 1\'Id., the 
others at Palatine Bridge, N. Y.: 

i. AGNES ATLANTA JOHNSON, b. July 30, 1835; livin~ in Beloit, Wis.; m. 
Geo. A. Cheney. Four children: 1. Helen E. Cheney. 2. Frank R. 
Cheney. 3. Lrtura Cheney. 4 . .Alice Cheney. 

ii. SARAH AXN.A JoHxsoN, b. Aug. 20, 1839; d. March 13, 184:1. 
jii. ALBE~T JACOB JOHNSON, b. Jan. 7, 1840; had an eventfnl career in 

Colorado and California; d. at his sister's home in Beloit, Wis., 
June 3, 1887; m. Eliza Campbell of Cambridge, N. Y., who died 
there in 1899. No children. 

iv. WILLIAM NEVIN~ JOHNSON, b. March 18, 1842; living- at Pala.tine 
Bridge, N. Y., where he is Pres. of the Mohawk Valley Stone Co. 
He enlisted Nov. 8, 1861, as private and served through the war, 
rising to the rank of captain,. Was acting inspector general of 3d 
Brig. 2d Div. 20th Army Corps and breveted major. Hem. at Jer
sey City Heigllts, N. J., l\lay 30, 1872, Elizabeth Do}io.n, b. N. Y. 
Ci~y, Jan. 29, 184:9, da.u. of ~TI!- & Ann E__Uza.__Jq~_?ley)_pc,ls~-~.· Five 
children: 1. Geo. Albert Jonnson. ··-2:· --Wm. ~zren -;Jonnson. 3. 
Han~ Ferris Johnson. 4:. Agnes Atlanta Johnson. 5. Edwin Gran
'Ville Johnson. 

v. ALICE GEORGIASA ·JOHNSON, b. Jan. 30, 184:5; d. unm. at Palatine 
Brid~e, N. Y., Aug. 18, 1875. 

vi. ALLE-~ \VHEELOCK ,JOHNSON, h. Oet. 9, 1847; living unrn. in Schenec
tady, N. Y., where he is treasurer of a savings bank. 

vii. SARA.H HENRIETTA JOHNSON, b. May 29, 1849; d. March 9, 1851. 

37. AsA.6 ALLEN ( Daniel,5 Joshua,4 Robert,8 Abel,2 Lewis1), farmer, born 
Feb. 8, 1797, in \Val pole, ~!ass., where he died, Dec. 26, 1856, 
aged 59. He married, May 29, 1822, Lucy Clapp, born Aug. 6, 
1797, died .Jan. 17, 1857. 

Children, all born in )Valpole : 
i. ESTHER,7 b. May 4, 1823; d. unm. in Walpole, Dec. 2, 1850. 
ii. LucY, b. Sept. 6, 1825; d. in Walpole, May 18, 1873; m. Franklin E. 

Brummit of Walpole. Seven children: I. Lillian Ellensworth 
Bnimmit, b. Dec. 10, 1849, m. Dec. 10, 1867, A. D. vVillett. 2. 
Mn.rtha Ann Brummit, b. 1852, d. 1857. 3. Lucy Allen Brummit, b. 
1855, cl. 1857. 4. Sarah Stelson Brumm it. b. July 4, 1857, cl. April 
25, 1893; m. 1\iay 16, 1882, E. A. Harding. 5. Franklin Allen 
Brurnmit, h. April 22, 1860. 6. Jennie Healy Brummit, h. Feb. 10, 
1862, m. Oct. 23, 1884, J. H. Allen. 7. Maud Myta Brumm,it, b. 
July 13, 1868, m. Feb. 21, 1R89. W. S. Guild. 

iii. JosHUA, living in vValpole; m. Eleanor C. Bates. Two children: I. 
Edward Howard, b. March, 1877. 2. Lucy Eleanor, b. June 30, 
1882. 

88. LElVCUEL6 ALLEN (.Dani"el,5 Josh11,a,4 Robert,3 Abel,2 Lewis1), carpenter, 
born Jan. 24, 1800, in Walpole, l\ilass., where he died, l\'Iarch 22, 
1881, aged 81. He married, Sept. 8, 1831, Adeline Fisher, born 
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in l\fedway, Sept. 2, 1805, died in Sharon, April 26, 1893, daughter 
of Elihu and Rhoda (Partridge) Fisher. 

Children, both born in \Valpole: 
i. E:HILY FRAXCES,7 b. l\fay 1, 1836; d. in Sharon, March 10, 1897; m. 

Nov. 11, 1857, D. Wehster Pettee, b. FelJ. 20, 1832, living-in Sharon. 
Six children: I. .Adeline Frances PPttee, h. Ang. 6, 1859~ cl. in Pitts
field, Ma:--s., Jan. 1900, m. Nov.24.1898, Rev. S. P. Cook. 2 . .Allen 
lVebster Pettee, b. 1862, cl. 1863. 3. GeorgP. DaniPl Pettee, b. July 

24, 1864, living in Cleveland,. O., m. An_g. 27, 1888, Rose Lombard. 
4. E:mma Louisa Pettee, b. Sept. 5, 1866-, living in Sharon, rn. Oct., 
1899, Arthur D. Colburn. 5. Helen JVebstn Pettee, b .• July 24, 1873, 
d. March 6, 1898. 6. Lemuel Gardner Pettee, b. April 10, 1875. 

56. ii. MELZA.R vV ATER:\IA.N, b. Dec. 7, 1840. 

39. CALVIN6 ALLEN (Jacob, 5 Joshua,4 Robert,3 Abel,2 Walter1) was born 
Aug. 15, 1806, in Roxbury (now part of Boston), where he died, 
Feb. 26, 1887, aged 80. He was an expert draughtsman and design
er, and for some years was employed in Chickering's pianoforte fac
tory. He was one of the trustees of the Institution for Savings in 
Roxbury and Vicinity ; a member of the l\riassachusetts Horticul
tural Society, and one of the original stockholders of Boston Music 
Hall. He married, l\Iay 8, 1839, Ann Priscilla "\Vatson, born in 
Roxbury~ July 8, 1814, died in West Roxbury, Jan. 23, 1900, 
daughter of Nathan and Hannah (Knower) vVatson. 

Children, all born in Roxbury : 
i. GEOP.GE \V..\.TSON.i b. and d. 1844. 
ii. CAROLINE PRISCILLA, b. Sept. 5, 1846; d. unm. in Boston, Feb. 25, 

1896. 
iii. CHARLES WATSON, b. Jan. 6, 1849; living in Boston; enterP.d the em

ploy of Little, Brown & Co., publbhers and booksellers, in 1869, 
ancl since 1889 has heen a member of the firm; m. St•pt. 14, 1886, 
Eleanor Puncharcl Jewett, dau. of Prof. Charles C. Jewett of the 
Smithsonian Institution, Brown lJniver::_.;ity and the Boston Public 
Library, by his wife~ Rose Greene Haskins. No chHdren. 

57. iv. CALVIN FR.-\.NCis, b. July 10, 1851; writes his name C. Frank. 

40. CALEB CARPEXTER6 ALLEN ( Samuel,5 Joshua,4 Robert,3 Abel,2 Lewis1), 

born in 1\T alpole, l\Iass., Aug. 20, 1818; died in Cambridgeport, 
l\lass., 1'1arch 4, 1893, aged 7 4. As a young man he located in 
Boston~ and from 1842 to 1844 was associated with Leonard Fuller 
in the foundry business. In 184~ or 1849, with Henry Endicott, 
he established the firm of Allen & Endicott, engine and boiler makers. 
In 1858 the business~ and a year or two later his home, was moved 
to Cambridgeport. In 1873 they sold the business to l\Iorrill & 
Hooker. In 1878 l\Ir. Allen purchased l\:Ir. Hooker's interest for 
his son Albert F., and the firm became l\Iorrill & Allen. After the 
death of the latter, l\ir. l\forrill continued alone until 1890, when he 
disposed of his interest to Barbour & Stockwell, ·who still continue. 
He married in Hoston, July 31, 1842, Sarah A. Fuller, born in 
Attleboro, l\iass., died in Cambridgeport, l\farch 7, 1893. 

Children, all born in Boston : 
i. ALBERT FuLLER,7 b. Oct. 12, 1843; d. in Camhrirlg:eport, Ang. 28, 

1888; m. in Jamaica Plain, Feb. 4, 1869, JosPphine Ameli:1 Gay of 
1Valpole, who is living in North Carn bridge, clan. of vVilliam George 
and Susan ... .\..melia (Ware) Gay. One child, AlicP- .Lll,lrion, m. June 
4, 1900, O1h·er Harry Bixby and li\'·es in North Cambriclg-e. 

ii. MARTHA CARPK~'TER, living in Cambriclgeport; m. Charles H. Smith. 
One child, Fannie Allen 8mith. 
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iii. SARAH ALTCE, h. Jan. 14, 1849; living in Provirlence, R. I. She m. 
Fre<leric H. Fuller. One chHcl, Caleb Allen Fuller. 

iv. CAROLIXE, b. June 19. 1851; cl. Sept. 5, 18n6. 
v. FRAXK P., b. Oct. 3, 1853; cl. Sept 11, 1856. 
vi. ARTHUR, b. Aug. 3, 1855; cl. Sept. 3, 1856. 

41. SAl\IuEL 6 ALLEN ( Samuel,5 Joslrua,4 Rnbert,8 AbPl,2 LAw1·s1 ) was born 
April 8, 1825, in Walpole, ~lass., where he 'died, Dec. 28, 1899, 
aged 7 4. For some fifteen years he was connected with Plimpton's 
Iron Works in Wal pole, but in 1866 W<:-'nt into partnership with 
Jeremiah Allen. manufacturer of Jines and twines in the same town, 
and after the death of the latter in 187 6~ carried on the business 
alone, under the same firm name, .J. & S. Allen. For fifty years he 
served faithfully as clerk of the Orthodox Congregational Society 
in his native town, besides holding many town offices. He married, 
July 4, 1849, Ellen l\Iaria Baker, born Feb. 13, 1831, in W a1pole, 
w11ere she still resides, daughter of Ebenezer and Relief (Drake) 
Baker. 

Children, all born in W a1po1e : 
i. CLARA FRANCF.s.7 h; Jan. 22, 1851: living in Walpole: m. Oct. 26, 

1876, Myron Holley Piper. One child, Eunice Ethel Piper, b. Wal
pole, Nov. 8, IRS 1. 

ii. RoRF.RT HENRY, b. Dec. 20, 1853; drowned in Hudson River, July 3, 
187n, a.2:Pcl 22. 

iii. WALTRR BAKER. b. 8('pt. 30. 1857; living in Ev('rett. Mflss. He is 
emplov('d hy the Tymn~.lin Co. Re m.' 1st. at 8pringfif'ln, Mass., 
Jan. 25, 1888, Emma Eliz~ Kimha11. who cl. in A rgent1n('. Kr-in., Ang. 
6. 1888, re. 33. Hem. 2d. ~t NPwhnryport. M:-iss .. March 29. 1893, 
Li1linn Calclw~ll. Three chilclrPn bv the fi1·st marrh12"e: I. ftlinnie 
Louise, h. Walpole. Apr. 21, 1884.~ 2. R11th. h. W:11po1e:. Ja.n. 9, 
188n. 3. Emma Clrrra. h. A rgentlne. Ki:in., .Tune RO. 1 RR8. Two 
chiklren hy seeond mrirria!.!e, both h. in EvPrett: 1. Waltet Caldwell, 
b •• Tfln. 1. 1894. 2. RohPrt. h •• Tune 2, 189fL 

iv. JOHN HERBERT, b. Feh. 12. 18<-m: a IDPtflllnr!!ist. 1i·dn!.! in Eliza.beth," 
N. J.; rn. Oct. 2S. 1884, .Tennie H. Rrnmmit of Walpole. One 
chilcl. }.tm·ma, b. El Paso. TeX:1$, .TnnP 9. 18~0. 

v. A~SON WARREN, h. DPc. 10, 1R6S: livinQ' in Phihulelphfa: a chemist 
in the employ of the Pencoyd Iron Works. HP m. I\f~y 9, 1894:, 
:Mary Cresflr. One child, Dorothy Ellen, b. ,:vissahickon, Pa., 
A n_g. 4. 1896. 

vi. ARTHUR SA:\J'C'EL. b. Nov. 8, 186(-;: living in Bo~ton. H~ is Pres. of 
the Tympalin Co., a con<~E'Tn which rr.~mnfact,1re~ hl:rnket for print
ing presses. He m. June 10, 1899, Clara North of New Haven, 
Conn. 

vii. EDWARD THURBER, h. Jone 22, 1870; cl. Dec. 20, 1875. 

42. LEw1s6 ALLEN ( Drw1~d,5 Abel,4 RnbP.rt,3 Al,e1,2 Leun·s1), farmer, was 
born Feb. IR, 1796, in "\Valpole, lVfass., where he died, .June 9, 1887, 
aged 91. He saw service in the '"\Var of 1812. He married first, 
Dec. 2, 1819, Achsa Fisher, born .Tan. 7. 1799, died l\1arch 27, 1840, 
daughter of Daniel and Abigail (Lewis) Fisher of vValpo1e. He 
married second, Feb. 8, 1841-, lVIary Pierce. who died July 2, 1866, 
aged 66. He married third, l\Iay 26, 1862, Ann L. Smith, who 
died April 27. 1889, agecl 79. 

Children, all born in Walpole: 
i. REUBEN.7 b. July 1, 1820; d. April 9. 1840. 
ii. NANCY MARIA, b. Feb. 2<-i. 1822; cl. Sept. 16, 1841. 
iii. LEWIS FISHER. b. ~March 15. 1824; d. l\farch 15. 1844. 
iv. HANNAH, b. March 18, 1826; living in Declhflrn; m. George Fuller, 

who d. in Dedham, Dec. 11, 1869, re. 50. No ehilclren living. 
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.5-S. v.. DAVID, b. April 9, 1828 .. 
vi. SARAH, b •. June 2, 1830; living in Walpole in her father'.s old home; 

m. Henry M. Fales. No childr~m. 
vii. GEORGE HEXRY, b. Jan. 29, 1832; farm€r -and expressrnan; living in 

Olney, Ill. Hem. Louisa \V€lshmeu. One child, Clara, m. -
viii. JOIL."'i LU:\IAN., b. Feb. 15, 1835; d. Nov. 6, 1865; m. Miner·ita Whea

ton. One child, Grace Wneaton, d. unm. in 1898 (?) in Marbledale, 
Conn. · 

ix. HARRIET, b. July 25., 1838; d. nnm. Oct. 17, 1859. 

43. 0LIVER6 ALLEN (Duty,5 Nathan,4 John,3 Abel,2 Lewis1 ), farmer, born 
in Mansfiel~ Mass., Sept. 27, 1798; died in Greenville, N. H., 
Nov. 30, 1871, re. 73; livBd in ,veston, liass., and Gardiner, l\le., 
and in 1837 located in :Mason Village, now Greenville, N. H. He 
married first, April 11, 1826, Judith Loker of ,vayland, where she 
died Feb. 15, 1827, re. 27; married second, April 5, 1829, Harriet 
Harding, born April 27, 1797, died April 25, 1864, daughter of 
John and l{uth Harding of Barrington, R. I. 

Children of Oliver and Harriet, ii. born in Attleboro, lfass., iii. 
in Gardiner, Maine: 

i. CHARLES F.,7 b. 1830; d. 1831. 
ii. LOUISA JUDITH, b. Oct. 7~ 1832; living in Greenville, N. H. Shem. 

May 15, 1859, Marshall Kimball of Mason Village. Six children: 
1. Elmer Allen Kimball, b. Jnn. 18, 1862, a lawyer in Chicago, m. 
Feb., 1898, Ella Howard. 2. Mary Lillian J{imball, b. June 2, 18641 

living in Winchendon, Mass., m. Ernest L. Sawyer. 3. Fred Benoni 
Kimball, b. March 18, 1866, living in Greenville, N. H. 4. Lena 
Harriette Kimball, b. Nov. 22, 1870, living in Greenville, N. H., m. 
Charles T. Wheeler. 5. Flo1·a Louise Kimball, b. Feb. 8, 1872, 
living in Winchendon, l\fass. 6. Eclwarcl Marshall Kimball, b. Sept. 
13, 18 73, living in Green ville, N. H. 

iii. ABBIE HARDI:NG. b. July 9, 1834; living nnm. in Greenville, N. H. 
After years of faithful service she gave up teaching in Feb., 1899. 

44. JOHN PLY::\IPTON6 ALLEN (Duty/' Nathan,4 John,8 Abel,2 Lewis1
), 

blacksmith, born in Union, Niaine, April 9, 1800; died Feb. 14, 
187 4, in South Sudbury, where he had lived for nearly fifty years. 
1\Iarried Nov. 7, 1824, Sybil Read, born in Sudbury, Jan. 25, 1800, 
died in Sudbury, 1886, re. 86. 

Children, all born in Sudbury: 
i. MARY FRAXCES,7 b. Sept. 22, 1827; living- in Canton; m. Sept. 23, 

1849, Charles Ellis of Lowell. Three children. 
59. ii. FRANKLIX SEAGUS, b. ,Jan. 5, 1830. 

iii. MARGARET MARIA, b. Feb. 8, 1832; lin.ng unm. in South Snclbnry. 
iv. ABBY AN~, b. June 8, 1834:; living in South Sudbury; m. Charles 

Augustus Cutter. Four children. 

45. GA.res W ILLIA.116 ALL E~ ( D1tt.11,5 Nathri,n, 4 John, 3 Abel,2 J..,ewis1
), was 

born in Union, n-Iaine, l\Iarch 19. 1805, and diecl in Acton, l\fass., 
Jan. 29, 1888, re. nearly 83. ,vhen a young man he located in 
Boston, where he remained until 1883. .....\.fter some years in the 
trucking business he became connected with the Boston \Vatch, of 
which, and its successor the Boston Police, he was a member for 
many years. He married first April I, 1827, 1\-lary Robbins, born 
in .1-\..cton, July 15, 180x, die<l Sept. 12, 1837, dau.~hter of George 
and l\fary (Bright) Robbins, and grand-daughter of George Robbins, 
who was a member of the Acton company that marched so promptly 
to Concord on the 19th of April in '75. He married second Esther 
Rust of Gloucester, born July 1, 1801, died Dec. 14, 1864. 
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Child:1~en by first marriage, i. and ii. bor1!1. in Acton,. the' others in 
Boston: 

i. 1\URIETT A C~, 7 d. young. 
ti~ ADELIN.E. N ., b. Sep,t .. 27, 1828-; living un.m. in South Acton .. 
iii. MARIETTA., b. Sept. l&, 1832; living in.Lawrence, Mass. Shem., in 

1854, Ect·ward P. Poor. One child: Abbot .Allen Poor, b .. June 7, 
1855, living unm·. in Lawrenee. 

iv. CHARLOTTE A., b. July 11, 1835·; living unm:. in. South .Acton. 
v.. Sus..L"i E., b. July 20, 1837; cl. Sept . ., 1845 •. 

Children of Gaius W. and Esther, all born in Boston:· 
i. NATHANIEL MUNROE,7 b. 1\1:ay 31, 1840·; d. unm. in Acton, July 31, 

1900. Rnlisted M-ay 23·, 1861:, as corporal of Co. B, 1st 1vlass. Infy., 
and saw th1~ee years of hard fighting. After the war he was a watch 
maker in Boston for several years. At a· banquet of the survivors, 
May 25, 1899, he was presented-, by Gov. Wolcott, with a medal 
awarded by: Congress for his bra.very at the Battle of Gettysburg, 
where he brought the colors- safely from the field. 

ii. GEORGE WrLLLUtS, b. Aug. 2, 184:2·; living unm. in. Lawrence. He 
enlisted, May 23, 1861, as musician in Co. A-, l&t Mass. Infy., was 
taken prisoner at Gettysburg and confined to Belle Isle prison. 

ill.. EBENEZER BENNETT, b. Dec. 9, 1844; d. in Boston, June 25, 1868. 
He enlisted·, July 23, 1864, in.Co. E, 60th Mass. Infy. 

SILAS6 ALLEN ( Duty,~ Nathan/· Joltn-,3 Abel,?- Lewis.1), blacksmith a.nd 
farmer, born ili Waldoboro, Me., Sept. 30, 1811; died in. Northboro, 
J\IIass., April 29t 1873; re .. 61.. He was brought up in ,v ayland, 
Mass., lived a• year or two aiter· marriage in the· adjoining town of 
Sudbury, and late in 1834 or early in 1835 located in Northboro. 
Some of his later years. were spent with. his daughter in l\Iarlboro. 
He married, Nov. 28, 1833, Louisa Fay, born in Northboro, Nov. 4, 
1808,. died in Northboro, Jan. 12, 1889, daughter of William and 
Lydia (Babcock) Fay. 

Children, all born in Northboro : 
i. JOSEPH HENRY,7 b. May 11, 1835; d. unm. Aug. 22; 1867. 
ii. 

60. iii. 
MARY Lours.A, b. Jan. 19, 1837; d. Sept. 23, 18·38. 
GEORGE WrLLLur, b. Oct. 1, 1838. 

61. iv. 1\tlARY AUGUST.-\., b. Aug. 21, 1840;· m. Nov. 18'>3, Geo. Emerson Rice. 
v. HARRIET LOUISA, b. Dec. 6, 1844; living unm. in Northboro. She 

,vas for many years a teacher in the public schools of her native 
town and afterwards had a home school there. 

vi. JoHx LA:\1SON, b. July 23, 1846; farmer; cl. in Northboro, Jan. 28, 1893; 
held many town otlices; m. Oct. 26, 1887, Esther Elizabeth Travis, 
b. in Grafton, 1'-1ass., June 8·, 1853. Two children: 1. tVm. Cutler, b. 
and d. 1889. 2. Dwight Emerson, b. April 11, 1891. 

vii. WALTER OLIVER, b. Sept. 28, 1848; farmer; living unm. in Northboro. 

47. Ac G cs TuS FRANKLIN 6 ALL EX ( Elisha,5 Elisha,4 Ebenezer,3 Eben
ezer ,2 Lewis 1) was born in ,v ardsboro, Vt., Sept. 13, 1813, was 
taken in infancy to Jamestown, N. Y., where he died, Jan. 20, 187 5. 
He did an extensive lumbering business and amassed a considerable 
fortune; was colonel and brigadier-general of militia and in 187 4 
was elected to Congress, but the strain of the campaign was too 
great for him, and he died before taking his seat.. He married, in 
1836, l\'Iargaret Cook, who died August 22, 1885. 

Children ( six others died young) : 
i. ALFRED D.,7 b. 183-; cl. in Jamestown; m. in 1872, Virginia Mahan. 

Three children: 1. .Augustus Franklin, b. 1873. 2. Alfred Doug
las, b. 1877. 3. Charlotte, d. young. 
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ii. CHARLOTTE, b. 1841; lived in N. Y. City; d. in California, Jan. 20, 
1889; m. James Black. 

48. DASCU:\I 6 ALLEX ( Elisha,5 Elisha,4 Ebenezer,3 Ebenezer, 2 Lewis1) was 
born in 1Vardsboro, Vt., Sept. 5, 1815, was taken in infancy to 
Jamestown, N. Y., where he died, April 7, 1872. He was in the 
lumber business, first with his brothers, but later alone, and was 
lieutenant-colonel of his brother's regiment. He married at Dun
kirk, N. Y., Nov. 14, 1839, Susan Wheelock Darling, who died 
April 7, I 886. 

Children, all born in Jam es town : 
i. HORACE FREE1f.AN,7 b. Jan. 7, 1842; living in Jamestown; m. June 5, 

1872, Mary E. Derickson. One child, Anna Belle, b. in Jamestown, 
.April 17, 1873. 

ii. FLORENCE AIH.LINE, b. Oct. 6, 1844; living in Jamestown; m. Sept. 
24:, 1867, Charles Wooster Grant of Oil City, Pa. One child, J.l:faude 
Darling Grant, b. Feb. 19, 1874. 

iii. MARY EVELINE, b. March 10, 1849 ; d. young. 
iv. FRAXK HERBERT, b . .April 10, 1850; d. unm. in Jamestown, Nov. 18, 

1889. 

49. HORACE6 ALLEN (Amos,5 A.mos,4 Ebenezer,3 Ebenezer,2 Lewis1), far
mer, born in Luzerne, N. Y., lVIarch 22, 1819, accompanied his 
parents to Illinois, where he still resides, in Lamoille. He married 
Jan. 30, 1851, Sophia P. l\Icintosh, born in Maine, Dec. 25, 1829, 
daughter of "\Villiam and Harriet (Love) l\Iclntosh. 

Children, all born in Clarion, Bureau Co., Ill. : 
i. WARRE~,7 b. March 20, 1852; lived on the farm where he was born 

until his marriage, when he located on a farm four miles north of 
Friend, Saline Co., Kan. In Oct. 1894 he moved to Willow Springs, 
Mo., where he still resides, engaged in fruit raising. Hem. March 
4, 1884, Mary A.. Stewart,- b. in Philadelphia, Sept. 10, 1851, clan. of 
Samuel and Anna (Patterson) Stewart of Lamoille. No children. 

ii. MARY, b. July 6, 1855; living iu Lamoille, Ill.; m. Feb. 16, 1893, 
Ichaboc1 Dean. One child, Jessie j}'fay Dean, b. March 23, 1894. 

iii. LUELLA v., b. 1858; d. 1859. 
iv. LIZZIE E., b. 1860; d. 186G. 
v. EDWARD w., b. 1862; d. 1863. 

50. THO)IAS 6 ~.\.LLEX ( Amos,5 .Amos,4
• Ebenezer,3 Ebenez_er,2 Lewis1), born 

in Luzerne, N. Y., 1824; died in l\forgan Park, Ill., in the summer 
of 1898. He graduated from ~,Iadison "'Cniversity (Baptist) at Ham
ilton, N. Y., in 18,50, and from I-Iamilton Theological Seminary in 
1852, in which year he sailed for Burmah, as a missionary; his wife's 
health obliged them to return to America in 1859, after which he 
was pastor of the Baptist churches in Groton and iiiio, N. Y., 
Chicago, Ill. ( Pilgrim Temple), and Benton, :Ofich. Then he became 
district secretary for American Baptist lHissionary Union, with 
headquarters at Dayton, 0. I-Iis last years were spent with his 
children. I-Ie married, in 1852, niinerva Newton, born at Hamil
ton, N. Y., in 1830, died at Omaha, Neb., in 1893. 

Children, i. and ii. born at Tavoy, Burmah, iii. born in Groton, 
:N. Y., and iv. in Chicago. 

i. LILLIS l\fDTERVA,7 b. 1854; d. in Dayton, O., in 1887; m. in 1876, 
· Howard B. Stevens of Citra, Fla. Five children: 1. Allen Stevens, 

living in Citra. 2. Edioarcl Stevens, at present with the army in the 
Philippines. 3. Robert Ste·vens, living in Citra. 4~ Merl Stevens, 
d. 188 l. 5. Harriet Stevens, d. young. 

62. ti. ED:.\lUND TURSEY, b. 1856. 



23 

iii. JESSIE MELISSA., b. 1862; m. 1890, Rev. Edward N. Harris. They 
went, in 1893, as missionaries to Burmah, where they labored 
until health failed, in 1900. Two children, born in Burmah: 1. 
Norman Harris, b. 1894. 2. Edward Edmund Har1'is, b. 1897. 

iv. MARY Lou1sg, b. 1867; m. 1893, Enoch J. Price of l\forgau Park, 
Ill., where they still reside. Four children: 1. Lillis Price, b. 
1894. 2. Allen Price, b. 1895. 3. Owen Price, b. 1897. 4. --, b. 
1899. 

51. LEONARD FLETCHER6 ALLEN {A.mos,5 A.mos,4 Ebenezer,8 Ebenezer,2 
Lewis1 

), was born in Kingsbury, N. Y., June 4, 1826, accompanied 
his parents, in 1838, to Illinois, where he still resides, at Lamoille. 
He married, June 4, 1861, 1-Iarriet L., daughter of Anthony and 
Finette I-Iavenhill Litsey, of Columbus City, Iowa. 

Children, i. born in Columbus City, Jo., ii. in La Salle, ill., iii. 
in DePue, Ill., iv. to vii. in Lamoille : 

i. MANNI:NG LEO~ARD,7 b. 1862; a physician in Tama, Iowa; m. in 
1882, Rebecca :Fassett. Three children: 1. Frances R., b. 1883. 
2. Raymond M., b. 1888. 3. Leonard E., b. 1894:. 

ii. BERT LITSEY, b. 1864: ;· in business in Tama, Iowa; m. in 1886, Emma 
Brain. Three children: 1. Edwin H. 2. Fe'rn E., b.1888, d. 1896. 
3. Fletcher B., b. 1900. 

iii. HATTIE N ., b. 1866; m. in 1891, Charles J. Bukoutz. No children. 
iv. LOWELL E., b. 1868; physician; unmarriec1. 
v. FRANK P., b. 1870; car accountant in Sioux City, Iowa; m. in 1896, 

Lola ,v orst. Two children: 1. Donald, b. 1897. 2. Roland, b. 
1899. 

vi. HER:.\iAN "'\V., b. 1873. 
vii. JENNIE G., b. 1876. 

52. JosHuA.6 ALLEN (Amos,5 Amos,4 Ebenezer,3 Ebenezer,2 Lewis1), school 
teacher, was born in Granville, N.Y., in 1834; accompanied his 
father to Iliinois in 1838, and in 1862 located in Ozark, Ark., where 
he died in 1896. He saw six months' service in the Civil "\Var in a 
New York regiment. He married :first, Delight Howe; married 
second, Ellen Sadler. 

Children: 
i. EVERETT. 7 

ii. ARTH lJR, 
iii. VICTOR. 
iv. CHESTER. 

53. LEAXDER6 
.. A .. LLE~ (Abel,5 Abel,4 Ebenezer,3 Ebenezer,2 Lewis1

) was 
born in :i\Ioriah, N. Y., and died in the adjoining town of Crown 
Point. 

Children: 
i. ALBERT H.,7 living in Moriah. Two children: 1. TValter. 2. Lillie. 
ii. JuDsox, living iu :Moriah. Three children: 1. Harry. 2. Howard. 

3. Sophia. 
iii. SARAH, m. David :Meacham of Crown Point, where she died. 

54. A:uASA ALA1IANDER6 ALLEN ( Abel,5 Abel,4 Ebeneze'i·,3 Ebenezer,2 
Lewis1), farmer, born in l\ioriah, N.Y., April 13, 1832; moved in 
1854 to \Visconsin, and thence in 1860 to Iowa, where he died, 
Sept. 22, 1883, aged 51. He married l\lary W., daughter of 
David Allen of l\Ioriah. a native of ~Iassachusetts. ~Irs. Allen is 
still Ii ving with her son. 

Children: 
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i. ALICE M.,7 b. 1858; living in Aurora, Iowa; m. Fred L.- Chapman. 
Two children : 1. Kelsey .Allen Chaprnan, b. 1883. 2. Constance 
Bert Chapman, b. 1897. 

ii. ALLISON ALA:\IANDER, b. Oct. 28, 18'60; farmer; living in Aurora, 
Iowa; m. Orlena Donahue. Five children: 1. Mertie, b. 1883. 2. 
Alice, b. 1885. 3. Loren, b. 1889. 4. .Alvin, b. 1893. 5. Lyle, b. 
1897. 

55. JOHN BouTELLE6 ALLEN (Elisha,5 Jacob,4 Ebenezer,' Ebenezer,2 
Lewis1)- was born in Newfane; Vt.,: Dec·. 6,. 1834, and d-ied in Leo- · 
minster, }Iass., Nov. 25--, 1890~ aged 56-. He enlisted Nov. 6, 1862, 
in 53d }fass. Vols. and saw nine months' service in the South. He 
married June 26, 1866, Louise Emma Spill, born April 17, 1846, 
in Bristol, Eng., living in Leominster, daughter of Robert Thomas 
and Elizabeth Harriet (Spear) Spill. 

Children, all born in Leominster : 
i. WALTER EnwrN,7 b. March 17, 1867; living in Leominster. 
ii. ELVIRA LOUISE, b. Nov. 3, l86S-. 
iii. F1fANK IRVIN, b. Jan. 19, 1873; d. Nov. l'.6, 1815~ 
iv. FLORENCE ELIZABETH, b. June 11, 1875. 
v. CLARA FRANCES, b. July 16, 1877. 
vi. LEONARD BOUTELLE, b. March 21, ISSI; d. Nov. 21, i881. 
vii. ALICE MAY, b. May 3.1, 1884; d. Nov. 27, 1888. 
viii. ROBERT JonN, b . .Ang. 20, 1887. 

56. MELZAR WATERJIAN7 .ALLEN (Lemuel,6 Daniel,5 Joshua,4 Robert,3 
.Abel,2 Lewis1), carpenter and builder, born Dec. 7, 1840, in ,val
pole, l\'Iass., where he still resides. He married Feb. 13, 1867, 
lVIartha J\,Ietcalf, born June 1 O, 1841. 

Children, all born in Walpole : 
i. JOHN STETSOX,8 b. Jan. 7, 1868. 
ii. BERN.ARD MELZAR, b. Dec. 19, 1869; living in Andover, Mass.; m. 

Sept. 4, 1894:, Emma Neva Hotchkiss. Three children: 1. JVin
throp Hotchkiss-, b. July 8, 1895. 2. Elizabeth May, b. Aug. 17, 
1896. 3. Ruth, b. March 15, 1900. 

iii. CHARLES METCALF, b. Dec. 12, 1871. 
iv. PHILIP RAY, b. July 25, 1873. 
v. FREDERIC WINTHROP, b. May 26, 1877. 
vi. E:.\IILY REBECCA, b. Oct. 30, 1878. 

57. C. FRANKj ~i\LLEX ( Galvin,6 Jacob, 5 Joshua,4 Robert,3 .Abel,2 Lewis1) 

was born in Roxbury (now a part of Boston), ,July 10, 1851, and 
is living in West Roxbury, Boston. He graduated from l\lassachu
setts Institute of Technology in 1872, and after sixteen years spent 
in the practice of his chosen profession, became professor of railroad 
engineering at his alma mater. After his marriage he lived in 
Sharon, l\lass., until 1895, since which time he has resided in "\,Yest 
Roxbury. He married iu Indianapolis, Ind., June 21, 1888, Caro
line Elizabeth, daughter of Hiram and Hannah (Fulghum) Hadley. 
_ Children, i. and ii. born in Sharon, iii. in 1V est Roxbury : 

i. MrLDRED,8 b. March 25, 1894. 
ii. nL.\RGARET, b. April 9, 1895. 
iii. FRA~CES, b. Oct. 2, 1899. 

58. DA vro7 ALLEX (Lewis,6 David,5 .Abel,4 Robert,8 .A.bel,2 Lewis1), cab
inet maker, born in ,valpole, April 9, 1828, living in Salem. In 1845 
he moved from Wal pole to North Bridgewater, now Brockton, 
where he lived until June 1853, when he located in Salem. He 
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married Sept. 20, 1851, in North Bridgewater, Ruth Maria Schultz 
Gauss, daughter of Capt. Stephen and Ruth Bryant Gauss of Salem. 

Children, all born in Salem : 

i. RGTH ELIZ.A.,8 b. July 16, 1853; m. Nov. 4, 1879, John Charles Remon 
of Salem, where they still li"ve. Four children: 1. Ruth Eliza 
Remon, b. Sept. 7, 1881. 2. Florence ],Jaria Remon, b. Sept. 10, 
1883. 3. John Allen Remon, b. Nov. 23, 1885. 4. Marion Ella 
Remon, b. April 14, 1890. · 

ii. l:I.A.RY ELL.A., b. Oct. 31, 1857; m. George Archie Aylward of Salem, 
where thev still reside. Six children: 

1. Carl Irving .Aylwarcl, b. Sept. 7, 1880. 
2. David Archie Aylwanl, b. Nov., 1882. 
3. George Lewis Aylwarcl, b. Feb., 1886. 
4:. TVillarcl Aylward, b. Nov., 1892. 
5. hlary Ella .Aylward, b. April, 1895. 
6. Lewis Allen A..ylwarcl, b. April, 1897. 

iii. LEWIS FISHER, b. Feb. 2, 1865; book-keeper; m. Grace Brokaw of 
Salem, where they still live. One child: Grace Maria, b . .A.prll 15, 
1893. 

59. FRANKLIN SEA..Gus7 ALL.EN (John P./' Duty,5 Nathan,4 John,3 Abel,<J 
Le-w·is1), machinist, born in Sudbury, J\,fass., Jan. 5, 1830; left his 
native town in 1851, and after a few years spent in Taunton and 
l\1ansfield, l\.1ass., located, in 1858, in Louisville, Ky., where he was 
superintendent of a hemp and fl.ax factory until his death, Feb. 15, 
187 4:. The widow and children then returned to Sudbury. He 
married, Dec. 12, 1855, i\fary Jane Richardson of Sudbury. born Jan. 
11, 1828, living in Waltham, daughter of Benjamin H. and Emily 
( Cutter) Richardson. 

Children, i. born in Sudbury, ii. and iii. in Louisville: 

i. PERCY WA.DSWORTB,8 b. Jan. 1, 1856; living at Concord Junction, 
'\\here he was station agent from 1882 to 1892, since which time he 
has been clerk at the Concord Reformatory; m. Sept. 15, 1886, 
Inez N. Huntress. No children. 

ii. Ca:.u:.LES FR.-\SKLL';, b. l\Iarch 23, 1860; located in Waltham in 1883; 
city auditor since 1891; m. l\'Iay 25, 1893, Lucy E., dau.- of Asahel 
and Elizabeth (Newton) Sherman. One child, Do1·othy, b. May 11.., 
1894:. 

iii. JoHx PLY:.\IPTOX, b. Jan. 12, 1865; has been an officer at the Con
cord Reformatory since 1894:; m. Sept. 9, 1891, Annie B. Keene. 
Children: 1. Roger Keene, b. Dec. 14, 1892. 2. Ruth 3!argaret, b. 
Feb. 21, 1897. 3. Horner Richardson, b. Nov. 20, 1899. 

130. GEORGE WrLLIA.:\I7 ALLEX (Silas,6 Duty,5 Natha-n,4 John,8 .Abel,2 

Lewis1), farmer, born Oct. 1, 1838, in Northboro, l\Iass., where he 
still resides. He saw three years' service in the Civil \Yar. in the 24th 
1'1Iass. Vols. In 1870 he ~oved to 1\7 oodson County, l{an., where 
he lived until after the death of his wife, when he returned to his 
native t0\YD. lie married, l\Iarch 19, 1873, Emily Day, born in 
London, Eng., Nov. 10, 1846, died in Kansas, l\Iarch 9, 1889. 

Children, all born in l{ansas : 

i. JoHN W!LLIA::\f, 8 b. Sept. 6, 1874. 
ii. ARTHUR OLIVER, b. 1875; d. 1877. 
iii. HARRY Fn.Axc1s, b. Sept. 29, 1877. 
iv. LuCY ELLEX, b. Feb. 8, 1881. 
-v. GEORGE EL:.\!ER, b. :May 1, 1883. 
vi. :MARY LOUISA, b. March 20, 1885. 
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61. MARY .AuGUSTA7 ALLEN (Silas,6 Duty,5 Nathan,4 John,8 .Abel,'l 
Lewis1

) was born August 21, 1840, in Northboro, l\iass., where 
she died, Feb. 3, 1888. She married, Nov. 26, 1863, George Emer
son Rice of Marlboro, 1\1:ass., born J\'Iay 29, 1818, died 1Iay 6, 
1880, son of Edward and Susanna (Felton) Rice. 

Children, all born in Marlboro, except vi. born in Northboro: 
i. lliTTIE LOUISE RICE, b. Nov. 25, 1864. 
ii. BERTHA MABEL RICE, b. Aug. 28, 1866; m. May 13, 1885, George 

Samuel Dudley of Northboro, b. Jan. 6, 1863, son of Samuel and 
Mary (Parmenter) Dudley. Three children: I. Allen Emerson
Dudley, b. July 2, 188·6. 2. A1·thur Howard Dudley, b. Feb. 2, 
1888; d. May 17, 1897. 3. Louise Edith Dudley, b. Aug. 28, 1898 .. 

iii. WALTER Ero..~ST RICE, b.July4, 1868; living in Chelsea; m. Nov. 
26, 1896, Caroline May, dau. of Jason L. Chase. One child, Helen 
Tuthill Rice, b. Aug. 13, 1898. 

iv. GEORGE HENRY RICE, b. Aug. 12, 1871. 
v.. EDITH ALLEN RICE, b. June 16, 1873. 
vi. HERMANN FELTON RICE, b. June 22, 1876. 

62. EDMUND TuRNEY7 ALLEN (Thomas,' .Amos,5 Amos,4 Ebenezer,3 Eb-· 
enezer,2 Lewis1

), oculist, was born in Tavoy, .Burmah, in 1856, 
and is living in Chicago. After graduating from his father's alma.
mater, Madison University, Hamilton, N. Y., in 1879, he studied 
medicine in Cleveland and Philadelphia, receiving diplomas from 
the medical colleges in those cities in 1881 and 1886. His first 
practice was in Dayton, O. Then, after teaching the Cherokee 
Indians two years in the Baptist School at Tahlequah, I. T., he 
settled in Omaha, Neb., where he practised until 187 4, when he 
located in Chicago. In Omaha he was twice elected President of the 
Baptist State Convention and was Secretary of the State Board of 
Health. In Chicago he is Professor of Ophthalmology in the Dun
ham Medical College, editor of the Medical Symposium and editor 
of the optical department of the American Jeweller. He married 
Abby Dyer of Hamilton, 0., a graduate of Cooper Seminary, Day
ton, 0., and a missionary in South Carolina and Louisiana before 
~arriage. Recently she has completed a course of study in medi
cme. 

Children, i. born in Tahlequah, ii., iii. and iv. in Omaha, and v.-
in Chicago: 

i. HENRY,8 b. and d. 1885. 
ii. THOMAS DYER, b. 1888. 
iii. MARY, b. and d. 1890. 
iv. MARGARET, b. 1893. 
V. EDMUND T., b. 18~5. 



ADDITIONS AND CORRECTIONS. 

Sarah Fales, daughter of AbeP Allen (p. 3), died in Walpole, April 30, 
17 64, re. 68. 

Robert8 Allen (pp. 4 and 5) had a son Samuel, born 1729, died April 
10, 1803, re. 7 4, who saw service in the Revolution. He lies buried be
side his father and brother in Wal pole. 

Hannah Boyden, daughter of Robert8 Allen (p. 5), died in Walpole, 
May 2, 1778, re. 37. 

Esther Hodges, daughter of Robert8 Allen, died in Sharon in 1780, and 
her husband married again. 

Abel~ Allen (p. 8) died July 29. See also Revolutionary service. 
George H. Allen (p. 20, 4th line) moved in 1861 to Albion, Ill., and 

thence, in 1876, to Olney, Ill. He married, in 1860, Louisa Welchman of 
Walpole, l\'Iass., a native of England, daughter of Edward and Jemima 
Welchman. Two children, born in Albion: 1. Clara, born 18-63; mar
ried, in 1881, David F. Reinhard of Mt. Carmel, Ill., where they still live. 
2. Mary Della, b. 1870; d. 1883. 

Leander6 Allen (p. 23), farmer, -died in M-oriah, N. Y., Apn1 13, 1888. 
His widow, Charlotte Woods, of Crown Point, is still living. Children, all 
born in Moriah : 

i. Albert H., 7 b. 1846; farmer; living in Crown Point. 
ii. Judson O., b. 1850; farmer; m. Alice, daughter of Henry and Louisa 

Knights of Port Henry, N. Y. Three children, b. in Moriah: Harry 
Judson, b. July 28, 1885. 2. Howard W., b. July 3, 1889. 3. Sopkie 
W., b. March 28, 1894:. 

iii. Sarah, b. 1856; m. David Meacham. Four children: I. Edith Meacham. 
2. Manda Meacham. 3. Raymond Meacham,. 4. Elizabeth Meacharn,. 

NONOGENARIANS. 

Joshua4 Allen of Walpole, died 1841, re. 99 . 
... i\..mos4 Allen of New York, died 1851, re. 98. 
~Irs. Abigail5 (Allen) Hubbard of Port Henry, N. Y., died 1888, re. 96. 
lVIrs. Ruths (Allen) Wilkinson of Marlboro, N. H., died 1863, re. 95. 
lviary, widow of George8 Allen of Stoughton, died 1804, re. 95. 
l\irs. Mary4 (Allen) Wilder of Lancaster, died 1843, re. 94. 
Olive, widow of Daniel5 Allen of Walpole, died 1865, re. 93. 
Ebenezer2 Allen of Lancaster, died 1770, re. 92. 
Johns.Allen of Wayland, died 1859, re. 91. --~ 
Lewis6 .Allen of Walpole, died 1887, re. 91. 
Sibyl, widow of Jacob5 Allen of Roxbury, died 1871, re. 91. 
George3 Allen of Stoughton, died 1792, re. 90. 
Turell4 Allen of Stoughton, d. 1824, re. 90. 
8~muel4 Allen of Lanc~ster, died 1852, re. 90. 



MILITARY SERVICE. 

French and Indian War. 
David8 .Allen of Weston, killed at Louisburg. 
George4 .Allen, Jr., of Stoughton. 
Ebenezer4 .Allen of Stoughton. 

War of the Revolution. 
John3 .Allen of Weston, on committee of inspection, 1775. 
John4 .Allen, Jr., of Weston, Lexington .Alarm, 1775, and Dorchester 

Heights, J\iarch 1776. 
Elijah4 Allen of Weston, Lexington Alarm and service in 1776. 
Elisha4 .Allen of Lancaster (later of Princeton), Sergt. at Lexington 

Alarm. In 1787 Capt. in militia. 
Ebenezer4 Allen, Jr., of Lancaster, Lexington Alarm, and siege of Bos

ton. 
Amos4 .Allen of Lancaster, Bennington Alarm, 1777; referred to in 

1782 as Lieut. 
Abel4 Allen of Lancaster, Lexington Alarm and other ~ervice, 1775, 

1777, 1778. In 1787, Capt. in militia. 
Jacob4 Allen o:f..Lancaster, 1780. 
Samuel4 Allen of Lancaster, guard duty at Rutland, 1779. 
Samuel4 .Allen of Walpole, Lexington Alarm and further service, 1776, 

1777, 1778, on Alarms to Rhode Island. 
Joshua4 Allen of Walpole, Lexington Alarm and further service in 1776~ 
Abel4 .Allen of Walpole, Sergt. at Lexington Alarm. 
Nathan4 Allen of lVIed:field, 1776 and 1777. 
Seth4 .Allen of Stoughton, Lexington Alarm. 

War of 1812. 
Samuel5 Allen of Walpole. 
Lewis6 .Allen of Wal pole. 
Amos5 Allen of Luzerne, N. Y~ 
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